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MARRIOTT SENIOR VOLUNTEERISM STUDY

In 1991, Marriott Senior Living Services and the United States Administration on Aging
commissioned ICR Survey Research Group, a prominent national polling organization, to
conduct a nationwide study of older Americans on their attitudes and practices regarding
volunteerism.

The study primarily focuses attention on seniors who have volunteered their services
dunng the past year, as well as potential and non-volunteers. It identifies the current level of
senior volunteerism, the types of activities they prefer to do and organizations for which
seniors want to volunteer. The study looks into what motivates seniors to donate their
services, how they find out about volunteer opportunities and whether or not they feel
government, businesses and non-profit organizations are doing enough to promote and
provide volunteer opportunities.

ethodol

The Marriott Senior Volunteer Study was conducted by ICR Survey Research Group of
Media, Penn., during January and February 1991 and included 962 telephone interviews with
respondents 60 years of age or older. The sample utilized a ramdom digit dial design and all
interviews were conducted through EXCEL, ICR’s omnibus service. The sample frame uses
a single stage selection - that is, all households in the country had an equal opportunity for
selection. Respondents selected for this study were chosen based on the "next birthday”
method, Interviewing was monitored to assure accurate demographic distribution.

The results of 962 interviews are reliable within a plus or minus three percent sampling
error at the 95 percent level of confidence.

dy Highligh

o  Over 41 percent (15.5 millon) of the 37.7 million Americans 60 years of age and older
performed some form of volunteer work in the past year. The 65 to 69 and 70 to 74 age
groups had the greatest percentage of volunteers, 46 and 45 percent respectively.

Seniors over the age of 80 had the smallest percentage of volunteers, 27 percent.

o Fourteen million older Americans (37.4 percent) are potential volunteers who are or
may be willing to volunteer if asked.

o Among current volunteers, 25.6 percent (4 million) indicated they would have preferred
‘to volunteer more time if asked. Of these, 52.1 percent (2.1 million) would have
volunteered more days and 31.4.percent (1.2 million) would have volunteered more days
and more hours.

o Seniors volunteered an estimated 992 million days generating 3.6 billion hours of
volunteer service during the past year. On average, seniors volunteered more than one
day a week or 64 days a year. The average amount of time seniors volunteered per day
was 3.6 hours.




o Forty percent of seniors who were asked said they feel the federal, state and local
governments are doing less than they should to promote and provide opportunities for
volunteerism. Only nine percent felt the federal government was doing more than it
should. Three out of four older Americans (74 percent) felt people should offer more
time to volunteer activities than they do currently.

o Eighty-three percent of seniors said they performed volunteer services in order to help
others, while 65 percent did it to feel more useful or productive. Slightly over one-half
of those asked felt they volunteered to fulfill a moral responsibility (52 percent) and
almost one-third volunteered because they felt volunteering was a social obligation. One
out of four seniors volunteered as a way of finding compamonshlp and only five percent
volunteered to alleviate feelings of guilt. :

o Although there were more women (8.2 million) volunteers than men (7.3 million),
percentage of volunteerism was actually higher among men (45. 5 percent) than women
(37.9 percent).

o Education played a significant role in determining the level of volunteerism among
seniors. Over 66 percent of older Americans with college degrees performed volunteer
services while only 37.5 percent of those with only high school diplomas provided
services.

o Most seniors (57 percent) volunteered their services to church or religious organizations,
followed by social service agencies (32 percent), civic or cultural organizations
(25 percent), schools or educational institutions (22 percent), and health-related '
organizations such as the American Red Cross or the Alzheimer’s Association
(16 percent). Less than 10 percent said they donate time to a political party or
campaign. Among potential volunteers, retirement communities replaced social service
organizations as the second most preferred organizations for which to volunteer.

o Providing companionship, either in person or by telephone (42 percent) and providing
transportation (41 percent) were the two volunteer functions performed more often by
seniors, followed by providing advisory services such as serving on a board or
committee (37 percent), providing instructional or educational services (32 percent) and
assistance-with fund raising efforts (31 percent).

o In order of preference, older volunteers like to volunteer time helping children
(35 percent), other older adults (32 percent) and people with disabilities (29 percent).

More_Information

For more information about the study, please contact Rick Sneed, Marriott Public Relations,
301/380-5177. Additional copies of the study are available for $5.




Table 1

1990 Volunteerism Estimates
Among Americans 60 And Older

Million of Americans Percent
POPULATION
Actual Volunteers 5.5 411
Latent Volunteers 5.2 138
Conditional Vols. 8.9 - 23.6
Undecided 01 . 0.3
Non-Volunteers 8.¢ 21.2
TOTAL 37.7 100.0

ME V N RED

Number of days: 892 Million Days
Number of hours: 3,667 Million Hours

Table 1.1

Millions of Volunteers
Americans 60+ Years Old

60-64 Years 3.9

65-69 Years 4.4 S5%

28%

80+ Years 1.2
8%

70-74 Years 3.4

17%




Table 2.1

In the past year, have you performed any volunteer Service ?

Yes No Yes No
Demographic {millions) {millions) Demographics (millions) {millions)
Tota! 41.1 (15.5) 58.7 (22.2) Volunteer 100.0 (15.5} 100.0 (22.2)
Sex Religious Affiliation
Male 445 03 545 (8.8) Protestant 45.7 (10.2) 54.1 (12.h
Female 3719 (8.2) 61.9 (13.4) Catholic 328 2.7 67.2 (5.6
Age Jewish 706 (.4 294 (.
60-64 41.8 (3.9 58.2 (5.9 Other 35.0 (1.8) 65.0 (3.3
65-69 456 (4.49) 544 (5.3) Income .
70-74 47 (3.4 548 @.1) Under 15k 333 (5.1) 66.7 (10.3)
75-79 386 (2.6 61.4 (4.2) $15k-$24.9k 464 3.5 536 (4.1)
80+ 273 (1.2 2.7 (3.1 $25k-$39.9k 49.8 (2.6) 494 (2.6)
Retired 41.8 (11.0) 58.0 (15.3) $40Kk-349 .9k 500 .00 500 (1.0
Marital Status $50k+ 55.7 (1.5) 43 (1.2)
Married 438 (9.2) 56.2 (11.8) Home Status s ’
Single/Divorced 38.1 (6.3) 61.7 (10.3) - . Rent 33.1 (1.9 669 (3.3)
Race Own 42.7 (13.6) 572 (18.3)
White 41.5 (13.8) 58.4 (19.9) Metro Status
Other 334 (16 61.6 (2.6) Urban 40.0 (10.7) 59.8 (16.0)
Education Suburban 439 (4.8 56.1 (6.1)
College Grad. 662 (3.9 331 QO Region
H.S. Grad 375 4.2 625 (6.9 No. East 368 2.7 632 @70
Political Affiliation No. Central 4.0 4.2) 560 (54
Republican 454 (6.1) 546 (4 South 39.2 (5.3 605 @.2)

Democrat 371 5.6 629 (0.5 " West 455 (3.3) 545 G99
Independent 4.7 G349 547 @“.1) B

NOTE: The difference between YES and No percentages represents those who "Don’t Know™ if they performed a volunteer service.

Table 2.2

Volunteer Status
‘Millions of Americans 60+ Years Old

Actual Volunteers 41%
15.5

Latent Volunteers 14%
5.2

Hard Core Non-Vois. 21%
8
Conditional Vols. 24%
89 Undecided 0%
Q.1



Table 3

During the past year, how often (days) have you performed volunteer service?

Average Number of Hours Volunteered/Day

Average Hours/Day Valunteered

TOTAL 60-64 65-69 70-74 75+
Age, '
Table 4

On a typical day that you volunteer, about how many hours do you volunteer?

Average Number of Days Volunteered

Average Days Volunteered

100

TOTAL 60-64 65-69 70-74 75+




Table 5

Regarding the amount of time you volunteer, would you say that in the past year you...?

Volunteered as Volunteered more Would have preferred Don’t know
much time as you time than you to volunteer more.
were comfortable were comfortable
giving. giving.
Demographics (millions) (millions) (millions) (millions)
Total 66.1 (10.3) 7.2 (1.1) 25.6 (4.0) 1.1 .
Sex
Male 67.3 4.9 8.7 (.6 21.6 (1.6) 23 {2
Female 65.0 5.3) 59 (.5 29.1 (2.4)
Age
60-64 56.9 2.2) 10.1 (4 330 (1.3)
65-69 66.2 2.9) 8.5 {4 236 (1.0) 1.7 .n
70-74 72.5 (2.5) 2.4 (.n 251 (.9 .
75-79 74.7 2.0 4.0 . 176 (.5) 3.7 (.1
80+ 58.6 .7 13.8 (.2 21.7 3 - ‘
Retired
Yes 65.8 1.2) 7.6 (3 25.1 (2.8) 1.6 .2
No 66.83 (3.0 6.3 )} 26.9 1.2
Marita! Status
Married 66.3 6.1) 8.4 (B 234 2.2) 1.9 (.2
Single/Divorced 65.8 “.2) 55 (% 28.7 (1.8)
Race
White 67.1 ¢.2) 6.5 {.9 25.2 3.5) 12 (.2)
Other 57.2 (.9 13.6 (.2 292 (.5
Education - .
H.S. Grad. 7.6 3.0 6.4 (.3 20.3 (.5 g
College Grad 63.2 2.5) 9.1 (.4 217 (1.1}
Political Affliation
Democrat 65.7 3.7 6.4 (.4 ] 254 (1.4) 2.5 (.
Republican 653 4.0 83 (.5 259 (1.6) 5
Independent 66.1 2.3) 7.2 (.2 25.6 (.9)
Religious Affiliation '
Protestant 65.7 6.7 6.9 .7 26.1 .7 1.3 .0
Catholic 66.7 (1.8) 8.1 (.2 23.6 (.6 1.6
Jewish 854 . 83 6.3
Other 63.3 (1.1} 7.7 .1y 29.0 (.5
Income
Under $15k 634 (3.3) 53 (.3) 293 (1.5) 1.9 (.1
$15k-$24.9k 72.0 2.5 1.6 .1) 26.3 (@Y
$25k-$39.9k 65.0 (1.7 10.4 .3 23.0 (.6 1.7
$40k-349.9k 83.2 (.9 16.8 (.2
Home Status
Rent 8.9 (1.5) 1.3 19.9 (49
Own 64.3 (8.8) 8.0 (1.1) 26.4 3.6) 1.3 (.2)
Metro
Urban 67.1 7.2) 1.7 (.8 245 (2.6) ) (.1
Suburban 63.9 3.1 6.2 .3 28.0 (1.3) 2.0 (.D
Region
No. East 732 Q.0 6.2 (.2) 19.0 (.5 1.6
No. Central 7.5 3.0 7.2 .3 19.1 (.8 23 (.
South 5715 GO0 6.9 (.49 35.0 (1.8) 6
West 67.0 2.2) 3.6 .3 243 (.8



Table 6

If the work you did as a volunteer had been more interesting or rewarding, would you have
wanted to volunteer more of your time?

Yes No Yes No
Demographics (millions}) {millions)
Demographics {millions) (millions)

Total 307 3.5 66.7 (1.6)

Sex Volunteer

Male 323 (1.8) 658 3.7 Infrequently 339 (1.2 63.8 2.3
Female 29.2 (1D 67.6 3.9 Frequent 20.7 2.3 67.6 (5.2)
Age Religious Affiliation

60-64 379 (1.0 57.6 (1.5) ~ Protestant 29.6 2.2 68.9 G.1)
65-69 279 (.9 70.7 2.3) Catholic 26.6 {.5 70.0 (1.4
70-74 29.6 .8 65.3 1.7 Jewish 61.7 (.2) 383 (.1)
75-79 214 (4 78.6 qa.6) Other - 339 {4 57.3 o
80+ 458 (4 54.2 (.5 Income
Retired ) under$15k 40.0 (1.4 58.2 2.1
Yes 29.6 .49 68.0 5.5 $15-524.9k 388 (1.0 59.3 1.5
No 335 (1.1) 63.5 2.1) $25-8$39.9k 19.7 (.4 76.6 (1.5)
Marita! Status $40-$49.9k 342 (.3 65.7 (.6
Married 27.6 1.9 68.9 “.7 $50k+ . 16.4 (.2 81.4 (.8
Single/Divorced 355 (1.6) 63.4 2.9 Home Status
Race Rent 385 { .6) 61.5 (9
‘White 284 2.9 69.0 1.0 Own 20.5 2.9 67.5 ©.N
Other 53.9 {6 43.1 (.5 Metro
Education Urban 32.4 Q.6 657 5.3)
H.S.Grad 32.6 (1.0 66.5 2.2 Suburban - 26.7 (9 651 @3
College Grad 18.2 (.5 77.6 22 Region " ' :
Political Affiliation Ne. East © 372 .9 59.5 (1.3)
Democrat 384 (1.6) 58.9 2.4 No. Cent 29.9 1.0 69.4 2.3
Republican 22.6 (1.0 75.4 .4 South 39.1 (1.3) 568 (L9
Independent 32.8 (.8 63.6 (1.6) West 14.6 (4 829 - Q2.1

NOTE: The difference between Yes and No percentages represents those who "Don’t Know™ if they performed a volunteer service.

Table 7

Willingness To Volunteer More If Work
Had Been More Interesting Or Rewarding

Percent

50

Total Democrats independents Republicans



Table 8

Would you have preferred to volunteer more hours each day than you volunteered,
more days, or both?

More hours More days Both more Den™t know

cach day hours and days
Demographics (millions)} (millions) {millions) {millions)
Total 9.7 (.4 52.1 2.1 314 1.2) 6.9 (.3
Sex
Male 16.4 ) 442 D 31.1 (.5 83 (.1
Female 5.2 (.1) 573 1.4 316 {.8) 59 (.1
Age :
60-64 11.5 .1 65.6 (.8) 17.4 (.2) 53 (.1
65-69 2.0 62.2 () 340 (.4 1.6
70-74 6.6 (. - 43.1 (.4 46.2 (.4 4.1
579 434 (2 33.1 (2) - 23.4 (.
80+ 45.2 (.2) 37.0 (.n 13.8
Retired
Yes 12.2 (.3) 454 (1.3} 33.1 (9 9.3 (3
No 4.0 67.2 (.8 214 {.B 1.4
Marital Status .
Married 9.8 {2 504 (1.1) 36.8 (.8) 29 .
Single/Divorced 95 . 54.0 1.0) 250 (.5 116 .
Race
White 8.7 (.3 539 1.9 31.0 a.n 6.3 .2
Other 17.2 (.1 39.1 (.2 32.1 . (.2) 11.7 (.1
Education
H.S. Grad . C 25 ’ 403 (.3 ) 39.9 .5 17.2 (.1)
College Grad 10.2 (.1 43.8 {.5) 40.6 (4 55 .1y
Political Affiliation
Democrat, 18.2 .3 40.9 (.6 36.1 (.5 50 (.1
Republican 2.3 56.2 (9 286 (.5 - 12.8 {(.2)
Independent 10.0 {.1) 579 (.5 32.0 (.3)
Volunteer
Infrequent 59 .n 48.8 (.9 36.1 (.7 9.2 .2
Frequent 3.2 (.3 557 (1.2) 26.3 (.5 4.9 .
Religious Affiliation
Protestant 12.3 (.3) 50.1 (1.3) 336 (.9 4.0 .0
Catholic 5.1 529 .3 24.7 (@] 17.4 (.Dh
Jewish 103.0
Other 4.4 66.3 (.3) 13.4 (.1) 10.6 (.h
Income
Under $15k 12.6 (.2 55.3 (.8 232 {.4) 85 (.1
$15k-24 .9k 10.8 (. 59.3 {.6) 282 {93 1.7
$25-399 35 554 (3 30.9 (2 10.2 (.1
$40-49.9 8.7 78.5 1) 12.8
$50k+ 53 35.0 (.2 59.7 .3
Home Status
Rent . 4.6 (.1 737 (.3) 71 43
Own 9.1 (.3 49.8 a.8) 339 1.2) 7.1 (.3
Metro
Urban 6.0 (.2 50.3 (1.3) 36.6 1.0 7.1 (.2)
Suburban 16.9 (.2 55.4 .7 213 .3 6.5 (.1
Region
No. East 2.9 61.9 (3 35.2 .
No. Central 128 (. 36.6 {.3) 353 {.3) 14.3 (.n
South 126 (.2 540 {1.09) 28.6 {.5) 4.8 .

West 4.1 56.8 (.5 306 (.2) 8.6 B



Table 9

?

How many days would you have liked to volunteer? Would you say...
A few more About a day Two or three About 2 day Two or three
days out of more each days more a more a week  more days a
the year month month week

6 days/year 12 days/year 30 days/year 52 days/year 130 days/ycar

Don’t know

Demographics {miilions) {millions) {millions) {millions) (millions)
Total 17.0 (.6) 259 (9 220 (.7 269 (.9 64 (.2)
Sex

Male 266 (.9 373 (4 128 (.2 21.0 (.3)

Female 11.6 (.2) 195 (49 274 (& 303 (.6 89 (.2
Age

60-64 174 (.2 313 (.3 40 (4 142 (.2)

6569 199 (. 288 (.3) 133 (.1 255 () 125 (.
70-74 6.3 183 (.1) 303 (. 340 (.3) 7.2 (.1
75-79 : 36.0 (.1) 258 (.1) 298 (.O 8.4

80+ 1000 (.D

Retired ' ‘

Yes 12.1 (.3) 221 (.9 257 (.6 356 (.9) 45 (.1
No 263 (.3) 33.0 (.49 150 (.2 10.5 (.0 9.8 (.1)
Marital Status

Married 220 (.4 32.9 (.6) 217 (4 200 (.4) 1.8
Single/Divorced 104 (.1) 16.8 (.2 23 (3 359 (.5) 124 (.2
Race

White 19.1 (.6) 263 (.3) 213 (.6 257 (.%) 55 (.2
Other 25.1 (.1 30.1 (.1 299 (. 149 (.1)
Education o _ o '

H.S. Grad. « 109 (.1 237 (.22 3 (D 169 (.1 6.4
College Grad 202 (. 209 (.2 72 (.1 399 (4 87. (.)
Political Affiliation )
Democrat 155 (.2) 19.9 (.2) 200 (.2 371 (4 15 (.1
Republican 235 (.3) 378 (.5 120 (.2) 199 (.3) 4.7 (.1)
Independent 32 16.8 (.1) 414 (.3) 258 (.2 8.4 (.I)
Volunteer

Infrequent 249 (4 320 (.5 312 (.59 7.7 (.bh 4.1 (.D
Fregquent 99 (.2) 190 (.3) 13.8 (.2 45.1 (.8 85 (.1)
Religious Affiliation

Protestant 169 (4 343 (.8 167 (4 226 (.5 7.5 (.2
Catholic 221 (. 6.6 420 (.2 2298 (. 6.6
Jewish 100.

Other 169 (.1) 52 276 (.1 418 (.2 23
Income

Under $15k 190 (.2) 93 (.1) 243 (.3) 337 (4 108 (.1
$15k-324 .9k 224 (.2 204 (.2 320 (.3 212 (.2 4.1
$25k-$39.9k 51.1 (¢ 3) 9.1 244 (.1) 97 (.1)
$40Lk-349.9k 61.1 (. 13.4 134 12.1

$50k+ 10.2 456 (.2) 134 (.1 30.7 (.1

Home Status

Rent 511 (.2) 16.7 (.1 230 (.1

Own 18.7 ( .6 234 (.7 225 (. 213 (.8) 7.0 (2
Metro Status

Urban 152 (.3 294 (.1 179 (49 21. (.6 19 (.2)
Suburban 210 (.2 182 (.2) 3.1 (.3 208 (.3) 2.9
Region

No. East 309 (D 152 ¢.1) 303 (. 238 (.0)

No. Central 15.7 (.1) 346 (.2) 296 (.2 201 (.1)

South 20.7 (.3 218 (3 245 (.49 233 (4 75 (.1}
West 354 (2 4.0 428 (3 138 (.1}

(millions)
19 (.

24
1.6

32

3.8

55 (.)

1.5
24

21 (.D

5.0
32

- 2.2

44

37 (.

i.5

2.9

5.6

9.5
1.1

28 (.

2.2
4.2




Table 10.1

Thinking of all of your volunteer activities in the past year, were any
sponsored by... ?

Political Church/ Sacial services Nursing Retirement
campaign or religious agency or home or community
party group organization hospice
Demographics {millions) (milfions) (millions) (millions) (millions)
Total 88 (1.4 56.9 (8.8) 320 5.0 144 2.2) 120 (1.9
Sex
Male 96 (.7 56.3 (4.1) 363 Q.7 9.7 (.7 94 (.7
Female 8.0 (.7) 574 4.1 281 23 18.7 (1.5) 144 (1.2)
Age
60-64 16.8 (.7 50.8 2.0 20.7 (1.2) 10.4) (.4 14.1) (.6)
65-69 28 (.1) 65.1 2.9 289 (1.3) 164 (.7 57 (.3
70-74 6.7 (.2) 60.1 2.0) 400 (1.4 1.1 (4 124 (4
75-719 134 (.4 509 (1.3) 3.7 (.® 225 (.6 15.0 (.4
804+ 505 (.6 287 (.3 120 (.1) 214 (D)
Retired .
Yes 6.0 (.7 60.1 (6.6) 31.7 3.5 136 (1.9 15.2 (1.7
No 155 (.7 492 2.2 32.7 (1.5 164 (.7 43 (.2
Marital Status
Married 10.4 (1.0} 58.6 (5.4) 366 (3.4 113 (1.0 11.6 (L.1)
Single/Divorced 64 (.4 544 (3.4 25.2 (1.6} 19.0 (1.2) 126 (.8)
Race
White 82 (1.1) 54.2 (1.5 338 @ 139 (1.9 11.7 (1.6)
Other 14.6 { .2) 80.3 (1.3) 15.2 (.2 19.0 (.3) 108 (.2
Education K : '
H.8. Grad 7.1 (.3 597 2.5 249 (1.0) 103 (.4 133 (.6
College Grad 119 (.5 53.1 2.1} 458 (1.9) 124 (.5 98 (4
Political Affiliation
Democrat 133 (.8) 64.7 (3.6) 329 (1.9 153 (9 iL.8 (.7
Republican 52 (.3 558 3.4 326 2.0 13.5 (.8) 10.6 (.6}
Independent 88 (.3) 46.0 {1.6) 280 (1.0) 159 (.5 158 (.5
Volunteer '
Infrequent 11.3 (.6) 55.6 (3.1) 28.7 (1.6) 9.2 (.5 9.4 (.5
Frequent 7.5 (.D 57.0 (5.6 342 (3.4 17.6 (1.7) 13.4 (L.3)
Religious Affiliation :
Protestant 2.4 (1.0 60.4 (6.2) 28 34 15.1 (1.%) 11.3 (1.2)
Catholic 15(.2) 460 (1.3) 242 (.7 16.0 (.3) 146 (.4)
Jewish 53 M9 (h 12.2 24 (.1
Other 69 (.1 63.4 (1.1) 385 (.1 170 (3 145 (.3)
Income
Under §15k 82 (4 59.7 3.1) 23.7 (1.3 136 (.7 138 (.1
$15k-24.9k 82 (.3 48.1 (1.7 303 (1.1) 208 (.1 9.3 (.3
$25-39.9 6.6 (.2) 56.1 (1.5) 378 (1.0 179 (.5 73 (.2
$40-49.9 9.4 (.1) 682 (.7 464 (.5 68 (.1) 152 (.2
$50k+ 16.7 (.2 488 (.7 45.7 (.7 71 (. 57 (.1)
Home Status
Rent 6.7 (.1) B4 (D 4.1 (.6 15.9 (.3) 167 (.3)
Own 9.1 (1.2 595 (8.1) 31.7 43) 142 (19 114 (1.6)
Metro
Usban 9.6 (1.0) 549 (5.9 33.7 (3.9 126 (1.4 11.8 (1.3)
Suburban 6.9 (.3 61.5 2.9) 28.2 (1.4) 185 (& 126 (.5
Region
No. East 1.1 524 (149 304 (B 140 (4 12.7 (.3)
No. Central 133 (.6) 62.6 2.6 220 (1. 148 (& 17.1 (D
South 9.2 (.5 575 (3.0) 304 (1.6) 172 (9 105 (.6)
West 88 (.3 524 (L.T) 396 (1.3) 9.9 (.3 175 (.2



Table 10.2

Thinking of all of your volunteer activities in the past year, were any
sponsored by a...?

A hospital A heaith- Environ. A school Civic or Any other
or clinic related issues or education  cultural type of
organization organization institute organization  Organization

Demographics (millions) {millions) (millions) (millions}) {millions) (millions)
Total 12.4 (1.9) 15.5 2.4) 74 (1.1) 221 G4 245 3.9 16.6 (2.6)
Sex

Male 9.1 (.9 143 (1.ty 93 (.7 242 (1.8) 283 @2.1) 22,1 (1.6
Female 15.3 (1.3} 16.5 (1.4) 57 (.5 202 (1.7 211 (.Y 1L7 (1.0)
Age

60-64 16.5 ( .6) 19.0 (.7 93 (.9 799 (1. 347 (1.4y 149 (.6)
65-69 80 (.4 10.6 (.5) 51 (. 232 (1.0 225 (1.0) 181 (.§)
70-74 143 (.9 15.2 (.5 87 (.3 209 (D 21.7 (. 113 (.4
75-719 ) 10.5 (.3) 19.5 (.5) 98 (.3 195 (.5) 232 (.6) 235 (.6) -
80+ 14.3 (.2) 140 (.2) 9.5 (.1) 165 (.2)
Retired

Yes 12.6 (1.4) 15.9 (1.7) 6t (.7 201 @2y 241 2 186 2.0
No 11.8 (.5} 145 (.D 10.6 .(.5) 269 (1.2) 255 (1.2) 118 (.9
Merital Status

Married 10.8 {1.09 13.5 (1.2) 6.0 (.6) 234 22) 269 2.9 7.1 (0.6
Single/Divorced 147(9 , 184 (1.2) 9.4 (.6) 20.1 (1.3) 211 (1.3 159 (1.0
Race

White 12.5 (1.7) 154 2.1 68 (.9 213 29 247 G4 18.1 2.5
Other 11.3 (.2) 16,6 (.3 113 (. 2.7 (4 239 (4 49 (.I)
Education L ) .

H.S. Grad 119 (.5 129 (.5) 47 (2 - 169 (.D 20.0 (.8) 12.7 (.5)
College Grad

or More 11.1 ¢ .4) 239 (.9 83 (.3 309 (1.2 340 (1.3 14.5 (.6)
Political Affiliation '

Democrat 10.8 { .6) 146 (.8 73 (4 232 (1.3 243 (1.4) 13.5 (.8)
Republican 119¢.7 15.8 (1.0) 8.1 (.5 204 (1.3y 245 (1.5 18.0 (1.)
Independent 16.2 ( .5) 17.0 (.6) 72 (D 23.3 (.8) 25.0 (.8) 199 (.1
Volunteer )

Infrequent 10.8 ¢ .6) 126 (.7 75 (4 17.6 (1.0) 234 (1.3) 152 (.8)
Frequent 13.5 (1.3) 174 (1. 74 (.D 249 (2.4 255 Q2.5) 17.6 (1.1
Religious Affiliation .

Protestant 10.9 (1.1) 164 (1.7) 81 (.8 243 (2.5 248 (2.5) 16.4 (1.7)
Catholic 15.5 ( 4 12.0 (.3) 54 (.1 18.6 (.5 283 (.8) 20.9 (.6)
Jewish 38 4.5 239 (. 8.3 12.8 (.1)
Other 145(.3) 166 {.3) 89 (.2 122 (.2) 18.3 (.3) 126 (.2)
Income

Under $15k 16.5 (.8) 9.9 (.5 87 (4 16.9 (.9 184 (.9) 13.1 (.7
$15k-24.9k 11.7 (.49 15.0 (.5 48 (.2) 17.1 (.6) 23.0 (.8 21.7 (.B)
$25-39.9 10.0 {.3) 16.8 ( .4) 133 (.3) 29.0 (.8) 26,0 (.7) 20.7 (.5
$40-42.9 145 (.1) 38.7 (4 13.5 (.1) 207 (.2) 370 (4 163 {(.2)
$50k+ 7.7 (.D 232 (.3 2.6 426 (.6) 354 (.9 166 (.2)
Home Status

Rent . 18.7(.4) 148 (.3) 133 (.3) 159 (.3) 24.2 (.5 27.1 (.5
Qwn 11.5 {1.6) 156 (2.1) 66 (.9 229 (3.1) 246 (3.3 151 Q.1
Metro

Urban 13.7 (1.5) 16.2 (1.7 74 (.8) 242 26 253 QD 154 (4.1
Suburban 94 (.5 140 (.7 74 (4 17.2 (.9) 29 (I.) 193 (.9
Region

No. East 132 (.4 19.0 (.5 6.7 (.2) 19.0 (.5 239 (.0 234 (.6)
No. Central 14.7 (.6) 204 (.9 62 (.3) 19.5 (.8 24.7 (1.O) 11.3 (.5
South 10.6 ( .6) 126 (.7) 6.2 (.3 23.7 (1.3 253 (1.9) 159 (.8)
West 11.5 (.4 110 ( (.4 251 (&) 23.6 (.8) 189 (.6

4) 11.4




Table 10.3

Volunteer Organizations+
Among Volunteers 60+ Years Old

Volunteer Organization

57

Church/religious
Social service
Civic/cultural
School/education
Health-related
Nursing home/hospice
Hospital/clinic
Retirement community
Political
Environmental

Other

0 10 20 30 40 50 60
Percent Volunteering.

Table 11.1

70

Volunteer Jobs+
Among Volunteers 60+ Years Old

Volunteer Job

Companionship
Transportation
Advisory services
Instruction
Fund-raising
Clerical
Supervisory

Home repair/maint.
Counseling
Nutrition programs
Professional service
Health-related
Housekeeping/cooking
Other

0 10 20 30 40
Percent Performing Job

50



Table 11.2

Over the past year, what type of activity did your volunteer work involve...?

Professional Health Nutrition Education, Supervisory Board
services services information instruction services committee
Demographics (millions) (millions) (millions) (millions) {millions) (millions)
Total 13.5 2.1) 133 (2.1) 178 (2.8) 319 5.0 204 (32) 370 (5.%)
Sex
Male 20.6 (1.5) 8.2 (.6) 17.1 (1.3) 325 (249 260 (1.9 446 (3.3)
Female 7.1 (.6 179 (1.5 184 (1.5 313 26 154 (13) 303 2.5
Age
60-64 113 (4 174 (.7 203 (.8 423 (1. 286 (1.1) 376 (1.5)
65-69 135 (.6) 11.9 (.5 19.7 (.9 294 (1.3) 204 (.9 33.0 (1.5
T0-74 89 (.9 10.7 (.4 143 (.5 - 297 (1.0 179 (.6 345 (1.2)
75-79 203 (.5 16.2 (4 144 (4 220 (.6) 158 (.4 460 (1.2)
80+ 186 (.2) 6.1 (.1 198 (.2) 353 (4 103 () 37T (4
Retired )
Yes 15.1 (1.7) 12.8 (1.49) 188 Q.1) 303 @3.3) 203 @2.2) 391 (43)
No 96 (B 146 .7 154 (.7 357 (1.8 207 (& 320 (1.9
Marital Status
Married 156 (1.4 10.8 (1.0) 176 (1.5) 317 29 215 2.00 406 (3.7

Single/Divorced 104 (.D 17.0 (1.1) 18.1 (1.1) 32,1 2.0) i8.8 (1.2y 319 2.0
Race ‘

White 143 2.0) 13.4 (1.8) 158 (22) 318 (44 183 @5 370 5.1
Other 64 (.1 125 (.2) 340 (.5 330 (.5) 386 (.6) 388 (.6
Education

H.S. Grad. 8.0 (.3) 11.0 (.5 252 (1.0 246 (0 115 (.5 273 (1.1)
College Grad . 26.8 (1.1) 180 (.7 153 (.9) 510 200 314 (1.2) 578 (2.3)
Political Affiliation 2

Democrat 126 (.7 12.1 (.7 208 (1.2) 321 (1.8) 260 (1.5 40.0 (2.3)
Republican 11.8 (.7 10.0 (.6) 152 (9 299 (1.8) 18.1 (1.1) 403 .5
Independent 195 (.7 2 (.7 183 (.6) 36.7 (1.2 175 (.6 284 (1.0
Volunteer .
Infrequent 103 (.6) 96 (.5 128 (.7 246 (1.4 93 (.5 28.1 (1.8)
Frequent 155 (1.5%) 156 (1.5 206 2.0 365 (3.6 270 (25 427 (42)
Religious Affiliation . ]

Protestant 14.2 (1.5) 119 (1.2) 19.7 Q.0 318 32y 217 2.2 409 (4.2)
Catholic 133 (4 175 (.5 2.1 (.3) 28.1 (.By 161 (4 225 (.9
Jewish 128 (.1) 3.8 3.8 487 (2 319 (.H 319 (.h
Other 106 (.2 16.9 (.3) 224 (4 383 (D 144 (.3) 344 (.6
Income

Under$15k 83 (4 12.F (.6) 23.0 (1.2) 25.1 (1.3) 147 (.8) 250 (1.3)
$15k-$24.9k 7.6 (3 19.1 (.7 158 (.9 239 (.8) 21.8 (.8) 30.1 (L.I)
$25k-$39.9k 10.8 (.3) 145 (.4 138 (4 420 (1.1) 275 (. 471 (1.2
$40k-$49.9k 306 (.3) 69 (.1) 243 (.} 47.2 (.5 280 (.3) 651 (.7
$50k+ 316 (.5 9.0 (.1) 16,1 (.2) 465 (O 211 (4 620 (.9
Home Status

Own 13.3 (1.8) 13.6 (1.8} 174 (2.4 329 45 206 (28 315 (5.1
Rent 146 (.3 116 (.2 204 (4 243 (.5 186 (4 333 (.6)
Metro Status

Urban 14.1 (1.5) 13.1 (1.4 17.2 (1.8} 326 (3.5 214 (23) 360 (3.9
Suburban 12.0 (.6 13.8 (.7 19.1 (.9 304 (1.5 182 (.9 393 (1.9
Region

No. East 11.1 (.3 99 (.3 141 (.4 238 (. 188 (.5 370 Q.0
No. Central 119 (.5 72 (.3 205 (.9 308 (1.3) 208 (.9 354 (1.5
South 140 (.7 18.6 (1.0) 19.6 (1.0) 320 (1. 185 (.00 352 (1.9
West 16.6 (.5) 159 (.9 145 (.5 399 (1.3) 242 (.8) 422 (14




Table 11.3

Over the past year, did your volunreer activities typically involve...?

Counseling Clericel Fund-Raising TFelephone  Cooking Repairs
activities services home visits housekeeping

Demographics

(millions) {millions) {millions) (millions) (millions) (millions)
Total 18.2 (2.8) 226 (3.5) 313 “.9 416 (6.5 113 (1.8) 180 (2.8)
Sex
Male 22.2 (1.6) 179 (1.3) 376 (2.8) 338 2% 6.6 (.5 346 (2.5
Female 14.7 (1.2) 26,8 (2.2) 256 (2.1) 485 4.0 155 (1.3) 32 (.3)
Age
60-64 19.6 (.8) 238 (.9 357 (1.4 389 (1.5 114 (4 204 (.3
65-69 17.2 (.8) 298 (1.3) 30.2 (1.3 418 (1.9 145 (.6 172 (.8
70-74 17.2 (.6) 13.7 (.9 324 (1.1 339 (1.1 116 (4 216 (D
75-79 174 (.5 193 (.5) 241 (.6) 515 (1.4 77 (2 162 (4
80+ 22.7 (.3 242 (.3) 332 (.4 500 (.6 6.2 (.- 72 (.1)
Retired
Yes ' 15.8 (L.T) 21.8 24 06 A9 412 4.5 1183 (1.3) 193 2.1)
No 24.1 (1.1} 245 (1.I) 329 (1.5) 425 (1.9 101 (.5 150 (.7
Marital Stats
Married 18.6 (1.7 227 Q.1 338 3.0 394 (3.6 85 (.8 265 (249
Single/Divorced 17.7 (1.1) 224 (1.4 275 (1.7 47 28 154 (1.0 58 (4
Race
White 16.1 2.2) 2.7 @A.1) 307 @2 40.0 (5.9 99 (14 190 (2.6
Other 36.9 (.6) 216 (.3) 383 (.6 545 (9 247 (4 104 (.2)
Education _
H.S. Grad 126 (.5 23 (9 28.1 (1.2) 319 (1.3 128 (.5 213 (.9
College Grad 316 (1.2) 3128 (1.3) 40.5 (1.8 36.7 (1.4 27 () 173 (.
Political Affiliation . o
Democrat 22.7 (1.3) 18.8 (1.1} 357 Q0 500 28 150 (.8 236 (1.3)
Republican 128 (.B) 23.8 (1.5 279 .9 353 2.2 95 (6 149 (.9
Independent 221 (.1 26,7 (9 31.7 {d.1) 398 (1.3 98 (.3) 146 (.9
Volunteer
Infrequent 13.1 (D 17.1 1.9 250 (14 336 (1.9 92 (.5 13.7 (.8
Frequent 21.1 2.1} 26.0 (2.5) 351 34 46.2 (4.5) 125 (1.2) 205 (.03
Religicus Affiliation }
Protestant 186 (1.9) 237 2.4 329 34 433 4.9 97 1.0y 210 Q.1
Catholic 19.8 (.5 21.0 (.6 206 (.8) 264 (N 106 (3) 137 (.4
Jewish 29.1 (. 29 (.1 430 (.2 394 (.2 9.0 53
Other 10.0 (.2) 209 (.4 21.8 (.4 551 (1L.) 218 (4 138 (.2
Income
Under$15k 14.7 ( .80 139 (.9 26 (1.2) 48.1 2.5 158 (.8 136 (.D
$15k-$24.9k 209 (.D 293 (1.0 300 (1.1 414 (1.5 62 (2 26 (.3
$25k-$39.9k 280 (.7 259 (.7 343 (9 379 (1.0 137 (4 204 (.5
$40k-$49.9k 22.1 (.2 335 (4 418 (49 364 (4 139 () 355 (4
$50k + 11.0 (.2) 11.5 (. 438 (.1 240 (4 46 (.1) 130 (.2
Home Status
Rent 19.2 (4) 26.5 (.5) 278 (.5 438 (.8 236 (4 26 (.1
Own 18.1 2.9 22.0 3.0 3.7 @&3) 41.3 (5.6) 96 (1.3) 202 (2.8
Metro Status .
Urban 176 1.9 237 2.9 325 @3.5 368 39 113 {1.2) 151 (1.6
Suburban 19.6 (.9 200 (1.0) 278 (L.3) 524 2.5 113 (.5 246 (1.2)
Region
Ne. East 21 (.6 154 (4 41.3 (1.1) 255 (.7 9.1 (.2) 150 (4
No., Central 146 (.6) 178 (.8) 236 (1.O) 448 (199 107 (.5 205 (.9
South 19.5 1.0) 279 .% 318 (1. 477 2.5 137 (. 203 (LD

West 176 (.6 260 (9 318 1.0y 411 (1.3) 102 (.3 138 (.5



Table 12.1

When doing your volunteer activities, are you typically...?

In your In someone In a residential  Outdoors Inanauto  Somewhere
home else’s home location or or other else
center vehicle
Demographics (millions) (millions) {millions) {millions) (millions) {miliions)
Total 18.4 2.9) 149 2.93) 669 (10.4) 156 2.4) 251 3.9 46 (.1
Sex
Male 179 (1.3) 113 ¢ .8) 609 «.5) 267 2.0) 262 (1.9 52 (.4
Female 18.9 ({1.6) 18.1 (L.5) 73 59 5.6 (.5 241 2.0) 40 (.3
Age
60-64 189 (.1 160 ( .6) 721 (2.8) 20.7 (.8) 252 (1.0 1.8 (.1
65-69 19.0 ( .8) 208 (9 679 @E.0) 15.1 (.7 305 (1.4 36 (.2)
T70-74 134 (.5 118 (4 1.7 R4 20.1 (. D 219 (.7 36 (.1
75-79 169 ( .4 11.2 (.3 552 (1.5) 9.7 (.3) 284 (.8 7.1 (.
80+ 330(.4 62 (.1) 586 (.7 . 56 (.1} 153 (.2)
Retired '
Yes 16.8 (1.8) 13.5 (1.5) 669 (7.4 156 (1.7 25.1 2.8) 46 (.9
No 2500 i8.2 (.8 67.0 G.0) 154 (.7 25.2 (1.1) 47 (D
Marital Status
Married 18.6 (1.7) 144 (1.3) 66.6 (6.hH 21.7 2.0) 26.7 2.5 35 (.3)
Single/Divorced 19.0 (1.2} 15.7 (1.0) 674 (43) 6.8 (4 227 (1.9 62 (4
Race
White 19.0 2.6} 14.1 {1.9) 67.2 (9.3) 15.4 (2.1) 249 (3.4 52 ¢
Other . 151 (. 205 (.3) 63.3 (1.0) 160 (.3) 266 (&)
Education .
H.S. Grad 18.5 ( .8) 13.8 (.6 66.4 (2.8) 15.7 (.7) 253 (1. 2.1 (.1)
College Grad . -
or More - 26.6 (1.0) 16.1 ( .6 683 .1 173 (.1 248 (1.0) 53 (.2

Political Affiljation
Democrat 164 (.9 19.7 (1.1) 676 (3.8 176 (1.0) 247 (1.4) 1.2 (.1
Republican 209 (1.3) 120 (.7) 63.8 (3.9 125 (.8) 234 (14 78 (.5
Independent 174 ( &) 13.5 (.5 71.1 (2.4) 13.5 (.5 272 (9 50 (.
Volunteer
Infrequent 16.5 ( .9) 11.2 (.6) 58.0 (A.2) 17.9 (1.0 219 (1.2) 34 (2
Frequent 19.4 (1.9) 16.7 (1.6} 7”5 (A1 14.2 (1.4 26.7 (2.6) 53 (.9
Religious Affiliation
Protestant 18.6 (1.9 144 (1.5 638.2 (7.0) 190 (1.9 297 3.0 3.7 (4
Catholic 113 (.3) 189 (.5 63.8 (1.9 7.0 (.2) 15.5 (.4) 64 (.2)
Jewish 475 (.0 128 (.1) 61.1 (.2 136 (.1) 83 9.0
Other 218 (.4 12.7 (.2) 56.1 (1.0) 122 (.2 223 (.4 70 (.D
Income
Under $15k 159 ( .8) 138 (.7 616 (3.2 119 (.6 26.2 (1.3) 58 (.3
$15k-24.9k 15.1 (.5 156 (.6) 692 (24 155 (.5) 26.9 (.9) 51 (2
$25-30.9 23.7(.6) 17.9 (.5 624 (1.6) 18.0 (.5 264 (.7 49 (.1
$4049.9 2573 148 (. T3.7 (.8 258 (.3 20.7 (.2)
$50k+ 14.1(.2) 102 (.2) 68.1 (1.0Y 21,1 (3 305 (.5 57 (D
Home Status
Rent 24.7 ( .5) 129 (.2) 68.1 (1.3) 22 239 (.5) 2.1
Own 17.6 2.4) 152 2.1 66.8 (9.1) 174 24 253 34 50 (.7
Metro
Urban 19.2 2.1) 16.2 (1.7) 670 (72 133 (1.4 22.0 2.4 51 (.5
Suburban 16.8 ( .8) 120 (.8 66.8 (3.2) 20.7 (1.0) 320 (1.5 35 (.2
Region
No. East 242 (.7 116 (.3) 64.5 (1.8) 134 (4 17.5 (.5 53 (.
No. Central 16.5 (.71 193 (.8) 65.4 (2.8) 18.7 (.8) 258 (1.D 53 (.2
South 206 1.1) 16.2 (.9 62.8 (3.3) 170 (.9 30.6 (1.9) 33 (2
West 12.6 ( 4) 9.9 (.3) 77.5 2.5 110 (.48 218 (.7 53 (.2




Table 12.2

Location Of Volunteer Activity+*

Volunteer Location

Non-residential

Vehicle

Volunteer's home

Qutdoors

Other's home:

Elsewhere

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80
Percent Volunteering At Location

Table 13.1

Major Reasons For Volunteering*
Among Volunteers 60+ Years Old

Reason For Volunteering

Help others 83
Feel usetul

Moral responsibility
Social obligation
Companionship

Loneliness

Learn a new skill 1
Boredom 1

Guilt

7
Use up spare time 1
f

) 20 40 60 80 100
Percent ldentifying Reason



Table 13.2

When considering your reasons for volunteering, was it your wish to...

"Learn a new skill "Have companionship”
Nota Minor Major Not a Minor Major
reason reason reason reason reason reason
Demographics {mitlion) {million) (million) (million) {million) {million)
Total 58.3 (9.0) 26.5 (4.1) 149 (2.3 429 (6.7 319 (.00 249 (39
Sex
Male . 61.5 4.5 28.1 QR.1) 104 (.8 474 (3.5 340 (25 187 (1.9
Female 554 (4.5) 251 @2.1) 19.0 (1.6) 389 (3.2) 301 (2.5 306 (2.5
Age ‘
60-64 56.6 (2.2) 282 (1.1) 15.2 (.6 45.3 (1.8) 339 (1.3 208 (.3
65-69 60.1 2.7y 284 (1.3) 11.5 (.5 45 20 319 (1.4 23.7 (1.
70-74 52.1 (1.8) 319 (L.1) 16.0 (.5 38.9 (13) 347 (1.2) 264 (.
75-79 63.2 (1.7 199 (.9 15.1 (.4 41.1 (1.1) 308 (.8 .266 (.7
80+ 63.7 (.7) 12.7 (.1 237 (.3 42 (.5 201 (.2 357 (4
Retired ) .
Yes 593 (6.5 46 2.7 157 (1. 425 (4.7 303 3.3y 268 (3.0
No 55.6 2.5 312 (1.4 13.1 (.6) 438 (2.0) 358 (18 204 (.9
Marital Status '
Married 56.4 (5.2) 297 2N 139 (1.3) 462 (42) 352 (3. 187 (1.7
Single/Divorced 61.0 3.9 21.8 (1.4) 164 (1.0) 330 @24 272 (L) 340 (2.2
Race
White 573 (7.9 " 28,6 (3.9 137 (1.9 40.7 (5.6) 332 (46 2538 (3.6)
Other 65.3 (1.1) 102 (.2) 44 (4 585 (.9 235 (.4 18.0 (.3)
Education
H.S. Grad 55.7 2.3 234 (1.O) 19.7 ( .8) 409 (1.1 246 (L.0) 33.6 (1.9
College Grad 649 (2.6) 258 (1.0 93 (4 452 (1.8) 378 (1.5) Q7.0 (.7
Political Affiliation
Democrat 576 32 249 (1.4 175 (1.0 459 (2.6) 24.7 (1.9 28,7 (1.6)
Republican 606 (3.7 239 (1.5 147 (.9 42,1 26) 3783 (3 201 (1.2
Independent 55.6 (1.9 325 (.n) 119 (.4 420 (1.4 330 (I.1) 251 (.®
Volunteer )
Infrequent 65.0 (3.6) 247 (1.4) 9.4 (.5) 516 Q@9 284 (1.6) 200 (1.1}
Frequent 54.4 (5.3) 216 2.0 18.0 (1.3) 374 3.7 341 (33) 28.1 (2.8)
Religious Affiliation
Protestant 58.3 (6.0) 26,1 2.7 15.1 (1.5) 396 400 332 (34 268 2.7
Catholic 53.7 (1.5) 2606 (.7 197 (.5 457 (1.4 312 (.9 191 (.5
Jewish 70.1 (.3) 246 (.1 5.3 66.1 (.3 146 (.1) 193 (.1)
Other 59.5 (1.1} 285 (.5 119 (.2) 421 (.8 338 (6 241 (4
Income
Under $15k 56.4 2.9 201 (1.0 226 (1.2) 394 20 192 (1.0) 406 2.1)
$15k-24.9k 55.0 (1.9 as6 (1.3) 25 (.3 340 (1.2) 380 (13) 280 (10
$25-39.9 51.2 (L.3) 285 (.7 203 (.5 489 (1.3 42.1 (1.1) 9.0 (.2
$40-49.9 735 (.8) 215 (.2) 49 (.1) 388 (4 495 (5 1.7 (.
$50k+ 75.5 (L.1) 220 (.3) 2.6 565 (.8) 376 (.6) 59 (.
Home Status
Rent 543 1.0y 214 (.4 243 (.5 293 (.6) 314 (.6) 394 (.7
Own 58.8 (8.0) 27.2 8.7 13.6 (1.9 448 (6.1) 320 @44 229 (3.1)
Metro
Urban 56.9 (6.1) 276 (3.0) 15.¢ (1.6 423 @5 322 (35 2558 @71
Suburban 61.2 (2.9) 240 (1.2) 14.7 (.7 4.1 2.1 313 (1.5 237 4.1
Region
No. East 56.2 (1.5) 30,0 (.3 139 (4 47 (1. 351 (1.0y 202 (.6)
No. Central 52.0 2.2) 323 (14 15.7 (.7 405 (1. 254 (1.1) 340 (1.9
South 63.0 A.3) 214 (1.1 14.8 (.8) 410 2.2 316 (1.7) 266 (1.9
West 60.5 2.0) 243 (.9 15.1 (.5 474 (1.6 381 (1.3) 145 (.5



Table 13.3

When considering your reasons for volunteering, was the wish to...

"Fulfill @ moral responsibility” "Fulfill a social obligation”

Not a Minor Major Not a Minor Major
reason reason reason reason reason reason
Dempgraphics {million} (million} (million) {million) (million) {million)
Total 19.8 (3.1) 267 @.1) 519 3.1 349 (54 335 (.2 302 @4
Sex
Male 23.0 (1.7 240 (1.8) 525 (3.8) 341 (25 318 23 322 24
Female 170 (1.4) 290 24 514 (4.2) 356 (29 351 29 284 (2.3)
Ape .
60-64 220 (9 260 (1.0) 51.6 (2.0) 339 {(1.3) 33.7 (1.3) 310 (1.2)
65-69 179 (.8 22,7 (1.0y 575 (2.6) 350 (1.6) 278 (1.2) 353 (1.5)
70-74 16.2 (.5 353 (1.2 473 (1.6 305 (1.0 41.7 Q4 278 (.9
75-79 26,0 (.7 22.7 (.6) 476 (1.3) 393 (1. 309 (.8 269 (.7
80+ 16.8 (.2) 28.1 (.3 553 (.9 405 (.5) 374 (4 222 (.3)
Retired
Yes _ 219 2.4 274 (3.0) 48.7 5.4) 36.1 4.0 350 (3.8 273 3.0
No 149 (.7 25.0 (1.1} 598 2.1 320 (14 301 (4 374 (0D
Marital Status
Married 19.7 (1.8) 237 (2.2) 544 (5.0) 343 (3.D 304 2.8y 339 (3.1)
Single/Divorced 20.0 (1.3) 31.0 2.00 484 (3.1) 358 (23) 382 (24) 248 (1.6)
Race
White 19.6 2.7 279 3.9 507 (7.0) 356 (4.9 340 (4.7, 289 (4.0)
Other 17.9 (.3) 179 (.3) 643 (1.00 277 (4 298 (.5 425 (.7
Education L
H.S. Grad 243 (1.0) 23.1 (1.0 51.7 2.1 336 (1.4 352 (1.3 316 (1.3)
College Grad 22.6 (.9) 243 (1.0) 523 @0 283 (1.1) 415 (1.6) 287 (l.1)
Political Affiliation
Democrat 17.8 (1.O) 255 (14 534 3.0 340 (1.9 333 (1.9 312 (1.8)
Republican 20.6 (1.3) 296 (1.8) 49.7 3.0 334 200 351 (2.1) 303 (1.9
Independent 19.9 (.0 245 (.8 540 (1.8) 383 (1.3) 306 (1.0) 296 (l.0)
Volunteer
Infrequent 26.2 (1.5) 27.7 (1.5). 431 Q4 367 QO 337 (9 2.7 0.9
Frequent 16.1 (1.6) 26.2 (2.6) 572 (5.6) 340 3.3) 336 (3.3) 314 3.1
Religious Affiliation
Protestant 18.3 (1.9 253 2.6) 54.5 (5.6) 347 (3.6 324 (33) 313 (3.2
Cathalic 233 (.6) 216 (.8) 490 (1.3) 376 (1.0y 317 (9 296 (.%)
Jewish 13.6 (.1) 344 (.1) 462 (. 410 (.2 176 (.1) 415 (.
Other 16.0 (.3) 322 (6 518 (9 262 (.5) 495 (.9 243 (.4
Income
Under $15k 176 (.9) 260 (1.3) 54.1 2.8) 369 (1.9 283 (1.5 323 (.9
$15k-24 .9k 13.5 (.5) 318 (1.1) 53.7 (1.9 341 (1.2 324 (1.1) 317 (.
$25-39.9 22.9 (.6) 344 (9 22740 204 (.8 370 (1.®) 326 (.9
$40-49.9 283 (.3) 165 (.2) 553 (.6 318 (3) 487 (5 195 (.
$50k+ 25.2 ( .4) 192 (3) 556 (.B) 405 (.6) 316 (.5 279 (.49
Home Status '
Rent 29.9 (.6) 257 (.5) 432 (.8 305 (6) 364 () 332 (.6
Own 18.4 (2.5) 268 3.7 3531 (. 355 (48 331 (45 298 @&.D
Metro
Urban 213 2.3) 265 (2.8) 516 (5.5 354 @38 319 (34 307 (3.3
Suburban 16.7 (.8) 27.1 1.3) 352.7 (2.5) 338 (1.6) 373 (1.B) 290 (1.9
Region
No. East 246 (.1 300 (8 442 (.2 315 (9 273 (. 390 (1.1
No. Central 18.7 (.8 27.1 (1.1) 50.6 2.1) %6 (1D 332 (14 2712 (D
South 18.5 (1.0} 218 (1.) 3590 @3.1) 322 (1.D 337 (.8 317 (1D

West 196 (.6 312 (1.0) 48.7 (1.5 360 (12) 39.0 (13) 242 (.8)



Table 13.4

When considering your reason for volunteering, was it your wish fo...

"Alleviate your own "Alleviate feelings

feelings of loneliness” of guilt"

Not a Minor Major Not a Minor Major

reason reason reason reason reason reason
Demographics (million) {million) (million) {million) {million) (mitlion)
Total 569 (8.8) 262 (4.1) 169 2.6) 78.4 (12.2) 159 (2.5 48 (.7
Sex
Male 635 4.1 253 (1.9 112 (&) 78.7 (5.8) 148 (1.1) 7 (4
Female 51.0 4.2) 27.1 (2.2) 22.0 (1.8) . 781 (6.4 1869 (1.8 40 (.3)
Age
60-64 63.6 (2.5) 1683 (.7) 19.6 (.%) 78.0 @G.1) 13.0 (.9 75 (3
65-69 66.0 2.9 26,6 (1.2) 7.5 (.3) g1.2 (3.6) 178 (.8 1.1
70-74 : 523 (1.8) 314 (1.1) 163 (.6) 752 (2.5) 208 (.1 23 (.1
75-79 47.7 (1.3). 267 (. 256 (.7 814 (2.1) 137 (4 5.0 (.1
80+ 334 (49 406 (.5 26.0 (.3) 713 (B 93 (. 168 (.2
Retired
Yes 54.8 (6.0) 269 (3.0) 183 2.0 779 (@.6) 149 (lL.6) 59 (.6)
No 619 (2.8) 245 (1.1) 13.5 (.6) 794 B.6) 184 (.8) 22 (.1
Marital Status
Married 65.9 (6.1) 251 2.3) 9.0 (.B) 752 (6.9 193 (1.8) 42 (.4
Single/Divorced 43.8 (2.8) 27.8 (1.8) 28.4 (1.B) 829 (5.3) 11.0 (.7 56 (.4
Race
White 57.5 0.9, 26.4 (3.6) 16.0 (2.2) 5010y 167 (2.3 31 (A
Other 489 (.8) 255 (4 256 (4 699 (L) 69 () 196 (.3)
Education
H.S. Grad 573 2.4 26.2 (L.1) 165 (.7 764 (3.2) 176 (. 40 (.2)
College Grad
or More 54.0 2.1) 322 (1.3) 138 (.9 775 3.0) 198 (.8) 1.9 (.1)
Political Affiliation
Democrat 542 3.0y 246 (1.4) 21.2 (1.2) 75.1 &2 152 (.9 8.2 (.5
Republican 603 3.7 23.1 (1.4) 166 (1.0) 79.7 4.9 15.7 (1.0) 35 (.2
independent 53.8 (1.8) 346 (1. 116 (4 78.7 2.7 192 (.6 20 (.1)
Volunteer
Infrequent 67.5 (3.8) 21.7 (1.2) 10.8 (.6) 815 (4.5 146 (.B) 23 (.1
Frequent 51.1 (5.0) 28.7 (2.8) 20.2 (2.0) 7.5 (1.5 166 (1.6) 63 (.6)
Religious Affiliation
Protestant 57.5 (5.9 24.2 (2.5) 18.3 (1.9 78.2 3.0) 154 (1.6 56 (.6
Catholic 59.4 (1.6) 234 (.6) 17.2 (.5) 76.8 @2.1) 169 (.5 63 (.2
Jewish 397 (.2 4.7 (2) 153 (.1 93.7 (4 63
Other 533 (1.0) 371 (4.1 95 (.2 717 (1.4 205 (.4
Income
Under $15k 463 2.9 284 (1.5 25.4 (1.3) 75.7 39 131 (.7 2.5 (.5
$15k-24 .9k 59.1 2.1) 264 (.9 145 (.5 764 (2T 229 (.8
$25-39.9 53.8 (1.9 287 (. 176 (.5 716 2.0 17.8 4.6 (.1}
$40-49.9 679 (.7 20,0 (.2 122 (.1) 956 (1.0) 4.4
$50k+ 73.8 (1.1) 240 (4 22 862 (1.3) 116 (.2)
Home Status
Rent 450 (.9 16.8 (.3) 382 (.1 712 (1.5 129 (. 9.9 (.2)
Own 58.5 (8.0} 275 (3.8) 139 (1.9 785 (0.7 163 (2.2) 4.1 (.6)
Metro
Urban 56.3 (6.0) 252 2.7 185 .00 788 (8.5 159 (1.7 44 (.5
Suburban 58.2 (2.8) 285 (1.4) 133 (.6 774 (3.7) 158 (.9) 57 (3
Region
No. East 61.5 (1.7) 236 (.6) 149 (4 87.2 24 99 (.3 29 (.
No. Central 52.7 2.2) 194 (.8) 27.9 (1.2) 727 (3.1) 188 (.B) 85 (.4
South 56.1 (3.0) 316 (1.7 123 (.7 79.0 4.2) 58 (.8 36 (D
West 59.7 2.0) 285 (9 118 (4 773 25 113 (& 35 (.




Table 14.1

In your volunteer activities, do you have a preference for working with...?

Older Youths or Children Families Disabled
adults teenagers

Demographics (millions) (millions} {millions) (millions) {millions)
Total 320 5.0 260 (4.0) 346 (3.4 282 44 289 4.5
Sex .

Male 222 (1.6) 268 (2.0) 303 @22 2.7 22 255 (19
Female 408 @3 254 Q2.1 384 (3.1 269 @2.2) 319 2.6
Age

60-64 339 (1.3 316 (1.2 40.2 (1.6) 27.1 (.1) 365 (1.9
65-69 328 (1.5 249 (1.1) 354 (1.6) 266 (1.2) 316 (1.4
T0-74 42 1.y 237 (.9 358 (1.2) 348 (1.2) 260 (9
75-79 21.1 (.6 283 (.7 217 (D 215 (.1 19.5 (.5
80+ 412 (.5 133 (.2) - 249 (.3 209 (. 224 (.3)
Retired :

Yes ’ : 303 @3.3) 266 (2.9) 328 (3.6 269 3.0 258 (2.%)
No 363 (1.6) 246 (1.1} 389 (1.B) 314 (14 364 (1.6)
Marital Status

Married 290 Q@7 274 (2.9 344 (3.2 328 Q3.0 303 (2.8
Single/Divorced 364 (23) 241 (1.5 348 2.3 217 1.9 26.8 (1.7
Race

White 316 44 53 3.5 325 4.5 282 (3.9 283 (39
Other 383 (.6 335 (.5 55.1 (9 30.7 (.9 364 (.6)
Education

H.S. Grad 389 (1.6 237 (1.0 373 (1.6) 261 (1.1) 228 (.9
College Grad . .

. or More 218 (9 359 (1.4 344 (149 26.1 (1.0) 242 (1.0}

Political Affiliation

Democrat 352 Q.0 30.7 (1.1 406 (2.3) 349 .00 358 Q2.0
Republican 302 (1.9 25.1 (1.5 200 (1.8) 25.1 (1.5) 282 (L.
Independent 325 (1.1} 209 .1 353 (1.2 219 (.9 190 (.6)
Volunteer

Infrequent 232 (1.3) 219 (1.9 322 (1.8) 322 (1.8) 215 (1.2
Frequent 372 3.0 287 @.% 365 Q.6 264 (2.6) 332 3.3
Religious Affiliation

Protestant 324 (3.3) 290 3.0 384 0.9 312 3.2 312 3.2
Catholic 310 (9 269 (D 300 (.%) 246 (. 257 (.7
Jewish 362 (.1) 12.1 30.7 (.1 148 (.1 38 (.
Other 302 (.5 126 (. 204 (.4 27 (% 252 (.5
Income

Under $15k 352 (1.8) 239 1.2 344 (1.9 28.7 (1.5) 250 (13
$15K-24.9k 40.1 (1.4 253 (9 378 (1.3 389 (1.9 394 (1.4
$25.39.9 26.7 (.D 223 (6 336 (9 319 (B 300 (.8
$40-49.9 279 (.3) Mt (4 274 (3 219 (.2) 139 (.1)
$50k+ 152 (.2) 294 (.4 36.2 (.5 143 (.2 216 (.3)
Home Status

Rent 415 (.8) 132 (.3 175 (.3) 122 (9 319 (.5
Own . 30.7 4.2 27.8 (3.9 37.0 5.0y 30.5 4.2) 284 (39
Metro

Urban 286 (3.1) 225 Q4 351 A8 54 2.7 213 Q29
Suburban 397 A9 340 (1.6) 335 (1.8 345 (.7 324 (1.6)
Region

No. East 243 (.7 253 (. 302 (.8 187 (.9 229 (.6)
No. Central 38 (1.4 289 (1.2 381 (1.6 298 (1.3) 322 (1.9
South 34383 (1.8 234 (1.2) 386 Q.0 343 (1.9) 306 (1.8)

West 6 (1O 2711 (9 213 (9 24.6 (.8) 267 (9



Table 14.2

Among Volunteers 60+ Years Old

Children

Qider adults

Disabled
Families
Youths/teens
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 a5 40
Percent tdentifying Types
. . Table 15

In the past year, have you ever been asked to be a volunteer? (Non-volunteer)

Yes No Yes No

Demographic (millions) (miltions) Demograhics {millions) (millions)
Total 194 (4.3) 80.6 (17.9) Religious Affiliation
Sex Protestant 177 Q. 823 (9.9
Male 145 (1.3) 855 (7.5 Catholic 27.1 (LS) 73.9 @1
Female 226 3.0 77.4 (10.4) Jewish 100.0 (.2
Age Other 106 (4 894 3.0
60-64 154 (.8) 846 (4.6 Income
65-69 162 (.9 838 @4 Under 15k 19.5 2.0) 80.5 3.3
70-74 253 (1.0) 747 @.01) $15k-$24.9x 194 (.8) 806 (3.3)
75-719 2283 (1.0) T2 G2 $25k-$39.9k 23.7 (.6 763 Q.0
80+ 193 (.0 80.7 (2.5 $40k-$49.9k 152 (.2 847 (.9
Retired $50k+ 260 (.3) 740 (.9

Yes 209 3.2 79.1 (12.1) Home Status

No 159 (1.h 841 .7 Rent 119 (.5 83.1 (349
Marital Status Own 21.1 (3.8 789 (149
Married 205 (2.4 795 (9.4 Metro Status

Singie/Divorced 18.4 (1.9) 8l.6 (8.4 Urban 229 3.7 7.1 (124
Race Suburban 104 (.6 89.6 (5.9
White 196 (3.8) 80.4 (15.6) Region

Other 177 (% 823 Q2.1 No. East 201 (9 798 3.7
Education No. Central 204 (1.1) Y6 @3
College Grad. 209 (1.5) 79.1 (5.5 South 18.0 (1.5) 820 (6.7
H.S. Grad 228 (4 712 (1.5 West 200 (.8) 80.0 (3.2)

Potitical Affiliation
Republican 202 (1.5 798 5.9
Democrat 215 2.1 798 (5.9
Independent 15.1 (.6 849 (3.5

NOTE: The difference between Yes and No percentages represents those who "Don’t Know” if they performed a volunteer service.



Table 16.1

People choose not to volunteer or are unable to volunteer for a variety of reasons.
For what reason did you decide not to volunteer? (Non-volunteer).

No time No interest Lack Schedule
too busy no desire transportation conflicts

Demographics (millions) (millions) {millions) (millions)
Total 29.3 {1.3) 6.2 {3 73 (.3 2.7 (.10
Sex

Male 21.7 (.3 84 .n 12.1 (.2) 2

Female 325 1.0) 5.3 .2 53 (.2) 2.4 .
Age

60-64 59.7 (.5) 13.5 .n 7.5 .h
6569 40.8 ( 4) 47 4.3 26

70-74 18.3 (.2 212 (.2) 2.8

75-79 18.2 (.2) 8.0 (.0 5.1

80+ 6.9 6.1

Retired o .

Yes . 229 «.D 1.7 .2 23 (3 26 (.1
No 49.2 (.5) 1.9 ° 4.5 2.8

Marital Status

Married 8.7 (.9 89 (.2 6.5 {.2) 4.7 .1y
Single/Divorced 173 .3 2.7 (.1} 8.2 (.2)

Race

White 319 (1.2) 5.5 {2 59 {2 3.0 .1
Other 11.1 .1 13.1 (.1) 19.0 (.1

Education

B.S. Grad 40.2 (.6) 58 .1y . 34 . . s (.1
College Grad 219 (.D 2.7 (.1} :
Political Affiliation )

Democrat : 289 (& 29 .0 12.0 (.2

Republican 26.1 (.4 10.8 .2) 2.0
Independent 33.1 @i} 53 10.5 8.8 (.
Volunteer

Religious Affiliation

Protestant 34.1 .h g2 (.2) 23 ‘ . 38 (.
Catholic 20.8 (.3 35 (. 7.0 .n 2.2

Jewish : -

Other 23.0 .0 102 44.6 {2

Income

Under $15k 10.1 (.2 4.2 (. 12.3 (.2) 1.6
$15k-24.9k 545 2.8
$25-39.9x 4.7 (.3) 26.6 (.2 47

$40-49 .9k 333 (.1

$50k+ 36.8 . 6.8 3.6

Home Status

Rem 4.6 79 :
Own 322 1.2 6.0 (.2 8.1 (.3 3.0 .1y
Metro .

Usrban 29.7 1.1 33 (.1} 6.6 (D 3.1 .1
Suburban 27.3 (.2 20.1 (.1} 11.0 (.1)
Region

No. East 16.1 (.2) 2.2 413 23

Central 30.6 3 10.0 7.9 (.1 3.0

South 28.7 (4 93 . 8.0 (.1) 2.7

West 44.7 (4 . 82 (.1) 24



Table 16.2

People choose not to volunteer or are unable to volunteer for a variety of reasons.
For what reason did you decide not to volunteer? (Non-volunteer).

Didn’t like Lack of support  Physical Too old Other
sctivity for goals limitations reasons
Demographics {millions) (mallions) ({millions) {millions) (millions)
Total 16 (.1) 23 (. 394 (1.7 19.1  (.8)
Sex
Male 3.1 43 (.1 06 (4 253 (.3)
Female 1.0 1.4 430 (1.3) 65 (.2) 16.5 (.9
Age '
60-64 1.5 246 (. 1.2
65-69 29 29 206 (D 49 (.3
70-74 6.9 (.1 582 (.6 2.8 2.1
75-719 328 (.3 133 (.1 41.1 (.4
80+ 52 ’ 654 (4 6.8 162 (.D1)
Retired - '
Yes 1.2 3.0 (. 425 (1.4 6.1 (.2 207 (.
No KB I8 Y g ) 15.1 (.2)
Maritat Status . '
Married 1.0 22 (.1} 281 (D 53 (.) 240 (.6)
Single/Divorced 2.4 23 538 (1.0) 3.7 (.1 129 (.2
Race
White 1.8 (.1) 26 (.1) 39.1 (L.5) 52 (.2 190 (.7
Other 349 (. 216 (.1
Education
H.S. Gmd 30 248 (.4 2.0 232 (.J3)
College Grad 5.6 5.6 351 (.2) 8.9 125 (.1}
Political Affiliation
Democrat 15 40 (.9, 175 (4
Republican 1.7 1.7 409 (.6) 13.2 (.2) 21,7 (B
Independent 6.9 232 (.1) 2.7 (.1
Volunteer
Religious Affiliation
Protestant 1.2 45 (.1) 302 (.6 68 (.1 217 (.5
Catholic 552 (.80 171 (.3
Jewish
Other ) 41.8 (.1) 142 (.1) 142 (.D
Income
Under $15k 586 (1.2) 1.4 194 (.4)
$15k-24.9k 33.0 (.3 63 (.1 16.2 (.1)
$25-39.9 6.4 88 (.1 135 (.1) 126 (.1) 131 ¢.1)
$40-49.9 30.8 359 (.1
$50k+ 10.1 14.0 446 (.1
Home Status
Rent : 851 (4 2.2
Own 1.8 (.1) 25 ¢ 340 (1.3 . S ) 211 (.8
Metro
Urban 1.9 (.1) 26 (.1 37.7 4.4 32 (. 218 (.8
Suburban 485 (B 121 (.1} 4.1
Region
No. East 1.4 471 (.4 3l 259 (.2)
No. Central 2.3 23 415 (.9 129 (.1)
South 2.1 49 (.I) 381 (.6 52 (. 18.0 {(.3)
West 23 (2 14 (.1 217 (.



Table 17.1

If you were asked to volunteer, would you be willing to do so? (Non-volunteer).

Yes Maybe, It depends No

Demographics {millions) (millions) {millions)
Total ‘ 23.2 5.2) 40.1 3.9 36.1 3.0
Sex

Male 19.1 .0 459 “.0 335 .9
Female 259 3.5 363 “.9 . 378 a0
Age

60-64 21.1 1.2 493 @.n 29.6 {1.6)
65-69 27.4 (1.5 353 a9 359 1.9
70-74 16.0 (.7 509 2.1) 33.0 1.4
75-19 233 (1. 319 1.3 43.5 1.8)
B0+ 29.6 (9 28.5 (.9 419 1.3
Retired .

Yes 223 G4 41.0 (6.3} 363 (5.6
No ‘ 255 {a.n 3RS 2.6} 349 2.4)
Marital Status

Married 20.4 Q.4 43.3 5.2 34.7 @.0n
Single/Divorced 26.8 Q.8 354 3.7 37.8 39
Race

White 21.6 4.2) 40.3 7.9 37.0 v
Other 36.3 (.9 35.2 (9 284 «.n
Education

H.S. Grad 21.5 (1.5) 415 2.9 37.0 .6
College Grad 290 (6 372 {.D 31.0 { .6)
Political Affiiation . :

Democrat . "25.0 2.4 300 3.7 ; 352 (G4
Republican 258 19 42.8 (3. 314 2.3)
Independent 17.7 (.n 352 {1.5) 47.1 2.0
Volunteer
Religious Affiliation .

Protestant 26.7 3.2 419 ;.1) 30.9 3.8)
Catholic 13.4 (.8 355 2.0 51.2 2.9
Jewish 9.0 536 (. 373 (.1)
Other 297 1.0 357 1.2) 323 (1.1)
Income

Under $15k 239 4.09) 371 {6.2) 332 6.4
$15k-$24 9k 238 1.0 46.0 a9 28.8 1.2
$25k-$39.9k 24.3 (.8 476 1.2) 28.0 (.7
$40k-$49.9k 18.0 (.2 48.7 (.5 333 (.3
Home Status

Rent 377 1.4 25.9 (1.0 354 1.4
Qwn 203 @n 42.6 a8 36.4 ®.7
Metro

Urban 22.4 (3.6) 39.2 6.3) 37.6 (6.0)
Suburban 254 (1.6 42.5 2.6) 321 Q2.0
Region

No. East 242 (1.1 396 1.9) 36.2 L.n
No. Central 19.8 1.1 41.5 2.2 38.7 2.1)
South 25.6 .1 40.4 3.3 325 Q@D

West 220 (9 38.2 (1.5 39.6 (1.6)



Table 17.2

Willingness To Volunteer If Asked*
Among Non-Volunteers 60+ Years Old

Percent Who Would Or Might Be Willing

-

TOTAL 60-64 65-69 70-74
Age

76-79 80+

Bl would Be Willing Z Might Be Willing

Table 18.1

Volunteer Organizations*
Among Volunteers 60+ Years Old

Volunteer Organization

Church/religious
Social service
Civic/cultural
School/education
Health-related
Nursing home/hospice
Hospital/clinic
Retirement community
Politicai
Environmentat

Other

0 10 20 30 40 50 60

Percent Volunteering
*Within the past year.

70



Table 18.2

Assuming you agreed with its goals and interest, would you be willing to
volunteer for a...? (Non-volunteer).

Political Church or Social Service  Nurzing Home Retirement Hospital
Campaign Religious Agency or Hospice Community or Clinic

Demographics (million) (million) (million) (million) (million) {million})
Total 212 3.0y 646 (9.2) 478 (6.7 455 (6.5) 525 (7.4 447 (6.3)
Sex

Male 21,7 (.3) 561 (33 40.1 Q2.3 366 (2.1 511 (3.0 359 2n
Female 209 (.7 705 (5.9 519 43 517 4.3 535 @5 508 (4.3)
Age

60-64 322 (1.2) 749 (29 606 (23 547 Q2.0 572 Q.2 557 (2.1
65-69 19.1 (.6) 702 2.4 430 (1.5 413 (1.4 655 2.2) 442 (1.5
70-74 16.1 (.5} 598 (1.7 465 (1.3 508 (149 541 (1.5 520 (1.5
75-79 236 (.6 532 (1.3) 377 (9 374 (O 40.5 -(1.0) 280 (.7
80+ 62 (.1 539 (1.0 B4 (D 363 (.6 31 (& 325 (.6)
Retired .

Yes 194 (1.9 63.5 (6.2) 40 @&4.3) 420 (4.1 435 4D 40.7 4.0
No 252 (L) 569 (3.0 537 Q4 534 Q4 61.2 @271 536 (2.9
Marita! Status

Married 19.2 (1.5 508 4.7 49 3.5 45.7 _(3.5) 537 4.1 41 G4
Single/Divorced 238 (1.5 69.0 4.9 497 @32 45.0 2.9 504 (3.2 45.1 Q2.9
Race

White 188 2.3 620 (@6 469 (.7 449 (5.5) 505 (6.2) 435 (5.3)
Other 379 (D 81.7 (1.5 49.1 (.9 496 (.9 65.6 (L. 51.2 (.9
Education

H.S. Grad 24.0 (1.1) 639 (@28 499 Q32 439 19 558 (24 456 (2.0
College Grad 13.0 : (.2 4.8 (.6 389 (.5 318 (.9 235 (.3 359 (.5
Political Affiliation

Democrat 275 (.7 68.5 (4.2) 448  (2.8) 474 (2.9 58.1 (3.6 490 Q.0
Republican 134 (.9 613 (3.1) 445 Q2. 428 2.2 432 Q2.2) 439 (2.2
Independent 15.1 (.3) 62.9 (1.49) 653 (1.4 392 (9 56.7 (1.2) 3o (.1
Volunteer
Religious Affliation

Protestant 218 1.9 673 (5.6). 465 (3.9 458 (3.8) 507 (4.3) 462 @39
Catholic 1839 (.5 64.8 (1.8 56.0 (L9 503 (1.4 621 (1.7 466 (1.3
Jewish 423 712 (. 423 144 29.8 144

Other 216 (.5 708 (1.6) 424 (1.0 453 (1.0 524 .2 485 (1.1
Income

Under $15k 212 (1.3) 68.1 4.2 493 3.0 519 3.2 599 @D 42 QD
$15k-24.9k 132 (4 633 (1.8 532 (1.5 42.1 (1.2 509 (1.5 513 (1.5
$25-39.9 3.4 (.6 604 (1.1 4388 (.9 454 (9 499 (9 450 (9
$40-49.9 196 (.1} 589 (.49 414 (.3 41.7 (.9 576 (4 45 (.3
$50k+ 23 (.3 413 (4 234 (2 237 (.2 39 (3 242 (.2)
Home Status

Rent 272 (.7 68.2 (1.D 579 (1.4 502 (1.9 679 (1.7 511 (1.3)
Own 201 2.3 63.6 (1.4 “44 (5.2 442 (5.2) 439 (5.7 430 (5.0
Metro

Urban 208 .1 62.7 (6.3 525 (5.3 4.7 4.7 556 (5.6 45.8 4.6)
Suburban 221 (.9 690 29 38 (.4 428 (1.8) 449 19 42.1 (1.8)
Region

No. East 259 (.8 66.7 2.0) 46.7 (1.4 529 (L.6) 591 (.8 495 (1.5
No. Central 212 (.7 694 23 51.7 A9 458 (1.5) 513 (.7 46.1 (1.5
South 176 (1.0) 635 @35 ase Q.0 42 24 452 Q2.5 43.1 2.9
West 23.7 (.6) 578 (14 603 (1.4 390 (.9 62.8 (1.5 404 (1.0)



Table 18.3

Assuming you agreed with its goals and interest, would you be willing to
volunteer for a...? (Potential volunteer).

Organizations Environmental School, Civic or Other
Red Cross, ete Issues Educational Cultural Organizations

Demographics (million) {million) (mithon) {million) (million)
Total 46.4 (6.6) 31.1 (4.4) 473 (6.7 336 (4.8) 101 (1.4
Sex

Male 412 2.4 328 (1.9 402 (2.3) 318 19 162 (.9
Female 50.1 (4.2) 299 (2.5) 522 (44 348 (2.9 59 (.5
Age

60-64 563 (2.2 40.7  (1.6) 559 (2.2 383 (1.9 124 (.5
6569 525 (1.8) 316 (1.1) 510 (1.7 421 149 920 (.3
70-714 403 (1.1) 300 (.8 524 (1.5 238 (.1 86 (.2)
75-719 327 (.8 170 (4 36.7 (.9 29.0 (.71 9.5 (.2)
80+ 415 (.D 298 (.5 279 .5 285 (.5 106 (.2
Retired '

Yes 423 @.1) 306 @GO 472 (4.6 il GO 7 (9
No 555 2.5 323 (149 476 Q@.D 89 (1.7 11.1 (.5
Marital Status

Married 463 3.6) 300 @23 450 (3.5 348 2.1 103  (.8)
Single/Divorced 458 Q2.9 329 @D 498 (3.2 31.7 Q2.0 10.1 ¢ .6)
Race

White 453 (5.5 294 (3.6 45 (5.5 326 (4.0) 9.4 (1.2)
Other . 53.7 (1.0 414 (.8 654 (1.2 401 (.7 155 (.3)
Education

H.S. Grad 415 (2.1) 26.8 (l1.2) 48.5 Q.1) 395 .9 £3 (S
College Grad 350 (.5 41.7  (.6) 39.9 (.6 379 (.5 147 (.2
Politicai Affiliation

Democrat - 479 (3.0 351 22 490 @0 357 @2 68 (4
Republican 411 2.1 243 (1D 405 Q0 270 (1.4 126 (.6
Independent 494 (1.D 401 (.9 591 (1.3 373 (.8 15.2 (.3)
Volunteer :
Religious Affiliation

Protestant 468 09 285 Q24 479 (4.0 332 2.8 99 (.9
Cetholic 4.0 (1.2) 31 (9 50.t (1.4 402 (1.1 95 (.93
Jewish 7.2 (.1} 56.7 (.1) 712 (. 1.2 (.1

Other 509 (1.1) 368 (.8 484 (1.1) 272 (.6) 104 (.2)
Income

Under $15k 479 (@29 11 (19 513 @3.0) 323 Q20 10.5 (.6)
$15k-24.9k - 445 (1.3) 234 (D 505 (1.5 339 (1.0 93 (3
$25-39.9 462 (.9 41.7 (.B) 473 (9 386 (.1 173 (.1
$40-49.9 531 (4 468 (.3 46.2 (3 560 (49 56

$50k+ 235 (.2 293 (.3 36.2 .3 368 (.3 184 (.2)
Home Status

Rent 532 (L.3) 462 (1.1 65.1 (1.6) 06 (.8 125 (.3)
Own 447 (5.2) 281 (3.3) 432 (5.0 38 @9 9.7 (1.1
Metro

Urban 478 4.8 344 (G4 4387 A9 339 349 106 (1.1)
Suburban 43.0 (1.8 233 1.0 40 (1.8 327 A4 9.1 (4
Region

No. East 569 (.7 394 (1.2) 468 (1.4) 402 (1.2) 88 (3
No. Central 48.1 (1.6) 33 (.1 483 (1.6 50 (1.2 132 (.4
South 399 2.2 278 (1.5) a’e @2 280 (1.5 65 (.4

West 46.0 (1) 272 (.6 638 (1.5 362 (9 160 (9




Table 19

If you were to volunteer would you prefer to work...? (Potential volunteer)

In your In someone In a residential Outdoors  Inan auto Somewhere Don't Know Refused

home else’s home  location or or other else
commugity center vehicle

Demographics (million) (million) {million} (million) (million) (million) (million) (million)
Total 425 (6.0) 160 2.3) 461 (6.5 264 (3.7 225 (3.2) 18 (.3 lﬁ.l (1.7 2.1 (.3
Sex
Male 345 (2.0) 155 (.9 425 25) 374 22) 273 (16) 24 (.1) 105 (6 35 (.2
Female 48.1 (4.0) 163 (1.4) 486 (4.1 187 (1.6 191 (1.6 13 (. 131 (.D 11 (.1
Age
60-64 43.5 (1.7 21.0 (.8) 482 (1.9) 386 (1.5 332 (13) 1.6 (.1) 84 (.3 -
65-69 413 (1.4 20,6 (.7) 553 (1.9 29.7 (1.0) 226 (.B) 22 (.1) 159 (.5 4
T0-74 374 (1.0) 148 (.4 495 (14 306 (9 224 (.6 30 () 57 (2 10
75-79 543 (1.3) 134 (3) 305 (. 80 (.2) 163 (4 13 169 (4 29 (.1
80+ 51 (6 13 394 (D 116 () 15 (.1) 16.1 (.3) 102 (.2
Retired
Yes 45.1 (4.4) 154 (1.5) 452 (4.4 220 (2.2) 193 (1.9 1.7 (.2 132 (1.3) 24 (.2
No 368 (1.6) 17.1 (.B) 48.1 (2.1) 360 (1.6) 296 (1.3) 2.0 (.} 96 (4 12 (.1}
Marital Status :
Married 412 3.2) 148 (1.1) 508 (3.9) 314 Q4 243 (1.9 16 (.I) 93 (.7 24 (.2

Single/Divorced 435 (2.8 176 (1.D 411 26) 208 (1.3) 206 (1.3 2.1 (.) 155 (1.0 1.7 (.1}
Race

White 409 (5.0) 123 (1.5 451 (5.5 262 (3.2) 22 @D 21 (.3) 119 (1.5 23 (.3
Other 554 (1.0) 399 (.7) 509 (.9 279 (.5 242 (4 13.7 (3

Education

H.S. Grad 412 (1.8) 172 (.8) 545 Q4 283 (1.2) 255 (1.I) 20 (.1) 87 (4 L7 (.D
- College Grad 1797 (.2) 101 ¢.1) 53.0 (. 349 (.5 125 (.2) 35 9.1 (1 70 (.1
Political Affiliation .

Democrat 439 (.7 204 (1.3) 416 (2.6) 25.1 (1.6) 226 (1.9 4 138 (& 15 (.
Republican 473 24 92 (.5 487 @5 268 (1.4 202 (1.0 28 (.I) 8.6 (4 34 (.2
Independent 33.0 (.7y 144 (.3) 559 (1.2) 334 (.7) 300 (. 40 (.) 79 (.2

Religious Affiliation

Protestant 43.0 (@3.6) 13.7 -(1.2) 506 (4.2) 269 (2.3) 24.0 (2.0 J D 109 (9 25 (2
Catholic 39.9 (1.1) I35 (4 4406 (1.2) 317 (.9 190 (.5 52 (.) 8% (.2) 1.2
Jewish 57.7 (.I) 29.8 85.6 (.1) 288 28.8 144 - )

Other 4563 (1.0) 233 (.5 321 (D 174 (4 226 (.5 23 (.) 179 (4

Income

Under $15k 575 (3.5 18.7 (L.1) 3%9 24 240 (1.5 225 (1.4 7 11.7 (.7 5
$15k-24.9x 309 (9 168 (.5 499 (14 211 (6 242 (.7y 32 (.D 130 (4 3.1 (.1
$25.39.9 270 (.5 13.1 (2) 569 (1.]) 412 (.8) 265 (.5 1.4 68 (.1) 1.5
340499 371 (3) 244 (.2) B25 (.6) 60.1 (4 496 (3 37

$50k+ 130 (.1) 58 (1) 532 (.5 324 (3) 86 (.) 52 4.7 153 (.1
Home Status

Rent 51.9 (1.3) 339 (.8) 467 (1.2) 244 (.6 253 (.6 84 (.

Own 40.2 4. 122 (1.4 456 (5.3) 270 (.I) 220 26 22 (J3) 129 (1.5 25 (.9
Metro

Urban 384 G99 167 (1.7) 478 @8 273 Q.7 242 Q4 20 (. 120 (1. 20 (.2
Suburban 525 @2 142 (.6) 420 (1.7) 243 (1.0) 184 (.8 12 121 (.5 23 (.
Region

No. East 414 1.2y 172 (.5) 512 (1.5) 340 (1.00 27.7 (.8) 31 (.) 74 (2 16

No. Central 473 (16) 176 (.6) 387 (1.3) 230 (.B) 21.0 (.7 3 99 (3 39 (.1
South 40.7 2.2) 169 (9 432 Q24 249 (149 20 (1.2 1.0 (.1) 160 (9 18 (.

. . <
West 41.7 (1.0) 10.0 (.2) 566 (1.3) 250 (.6) 191 (.5 40 (.1) 11.7 (3 5



Table 20.1

If you were to volunteer which type of service would you prefer to do...? (Potential volunteer)

Professional Health Nutritional Educational Supervisory Board
services related programs committee
Demographics {million) (million) (million) (million) {million} {million)
Total 195 (2.8 415 6.7 478 (6.8) 386 (5.5 323 4.6 347 4.9
Sex
Male 173 (1.0 36.1 2.1y - 399 (2.3 414 24 41.7 (2.4) 435 2.5
Female 21,1 (1.8) 554 (4.6) 534 .5 366 3.1y 2583 (2.2) 286 (2.4)
Age
60-64 215 (.9 525 .0 560 (2.2 43 AN 415 (1.6) 418 (1.6)
65-69 23.1 (.8 488 (1.7 506 (1.7 454 (1.5 400 Q.9 40.7 '(1.49)
70-74 100 (.3 436 (1.2 49 1.3) 33 (9 239 (.1 318 (.9
75-7% 225 (.5 46.6 (1.I) 400 (.9 32.7 (.9 237 (.6 26.7 (.6)
80+ 19.7 (4 41.1 (.D 399 (.1 207 (.9 ‘226 (4 nBs5 (49
Yes 195 (1.9 429 4.2 446 @49 362 (3.5 04 30 - 320 3.1
No 197 (9 516 (2.6) 549 2.4 440 (1.9 365 (L6 40.8 (1.8)
Marital Stawus
Married 19.7 (1.5) 451 @9 4.1 @39 432 (3.3 372 29 412 (¢.2)

Single/Divorced 18.7 (1.2) 496 (3.2 477 @3.1) 327 @D 259 (.7 265 (1.7
Race

White 200 Q4 458 (5.6 46.4 5.7 383 @4 338 . 377 4.6
Other 176 (.3) ' 566 (1.0 586 (1.1) 422 (.8 2.7 (4 139 (.3
Education

H.5. Grad 183 (.8) 438 (2.1 472 2.1) 453 (2.0 354 (1.5 369 (1.6)
College Grad . 315 (.4 233 (3 233 (.3 636 (.9 465 (.6 574 (.8 .
Political Affiliation

Democrat 176 (1.1 494 @3E.1) 527 (@33) 37.1 (2.3) 317 Q0 271 (.D
Republican 20.2 {1.OY 48.7 2.9 391 Q2.0 9.1 Q20 284 (1.4 410 Q.1
Independent 21T (.5 393 (9 513 (1.1 365 (.8) 87 (9 431 (1.0)
Volunteer

Religious Affiliation .

Protestant 178 (1.5 48.6 (4.1 488 @1 403 (3.4 339 @3 378 (G
Catholic 131 (.4 395 (1.1) 536 (1.5 416 (1.1 395 1. 294 (.8
Jewish 14.4 72,1 (. 288 100.0 (.D 14.4 100.0 (.1}
Other 319 (.1 52.1 (1.2) 44.1 (1.0 300 (.9 204 (.9 280 (.6)
Income

Under $15k 193 (1. 555 (.49 56.5 (3.5) 328 Q2.0 308 (19 269 (1.6
$15k-24.9k 166 (.5 338 (L.0) 50.1 (L.5) 42 (1.3) 347 (1.0 09 (9
$25-39.9 231 (.4 413 (.9 393 (.1 450 (.9 403 (.8 478 (9
$40-49.9 209 (.1 531 (4 529 (4) 626 (.4 423 (3 B1 (®
$50k+ 26.7 (.2) 326 (3 188 (.2 496 (.5 26.1 (. 484 (.4
Home Status :

Rent 186 (.5 535 (3 58.1 (1.9 381 (9 314 (.9 301 (D
Own 193 Q.2 6.4 (5.4 453 (5.3) 389 4.9 327 (3.3 353 .1
Metro ,

Urban 216 22 472 @D 473 @D 389 @39 348 (3.5 36.7 (3.7
Suburban 146 (.6) 480 Q.0 492 2.1 378 (1.6) 263 (1.1 299 (1.2
Region

No. East 218 (.D 529 (1.6 538 (1.6 45.0 (1.3) 370 (1.I) 45 (1.3)
No. Central 186 (.6 45.1 (1.5 530 AN 36.0 (1.2) 238 (1.0 392 (1.3)
South 176 (1.0) 438 @1 463 {2.6) 323 (L.®) 313 a4n 253 (149
West 225 (.5 40.7 (1.0) 367 (9 49.0 (1.2 338 (.3 382 (9



Table 20.2

If you were to volunteer which type of service would you prefer to do...? (Potential Volunteer)

Counseling  Clerical  Fund Raising  Telephone/ Cocking Home Repair Providing Other

activily home visits housekeeping  yard work transportation
Demogrephics {million) (miltion) (miltion) (million) (mitlion) (millior) (million) {million)
Total 28,6 (4.1) 27.7 (3.9 23.2 (3.3) 5001 (7.Iy 17.7 (2.5) 269 (3.8) 43 (6.3 67 (1.0)
Sex
Male 352 (2.1) 163 (1.0) 237 (04 399 (23) 88 (.5 485 (2.8) 58.1 (3.4 43 (.2
Female 23.9 (2.0) 35.7 (3.0) 228 (1.9 573 (4.8} 239 (2.0) 11.8 (1.0) 346 (29 384 (.7
Age
60-64 347 (1.3) 352 (14) 268 (I1.0) 51.0 200 235 (.9 425 (1.6) 568 (22 6.0 (.
65-69 346 (1.2) 313 (1.1) 243 (.8 579 2.00 227 (.8) 358 (1.2) 46.6 (1.6 7.8 (.3
70-74 325 (.9 216 (.6) 244 (. 537 (1.5 105 (.3) 113 (.3) 404 (1.1} 10.7 (.3)
75-719 21.7 (.5) 38 (.6 97 (.2) 424 (1.O) 160 (4 192 (.5 373 (9
80+ 6.9 (.1) 193 (.3) 29.2 (.5 381 (. 93 (.2) 108 (.2» 280 (.5 87 (.
Retired . _ .
Yes ’ 27.7 Q.7 4.7 24) 205 2.0y 503 (4.9 145 (1.4 220 (2.1) 411 @O 62 (.6)
No 304 (1.3) 344 (1.5 29.1 (1.3) 498 (2.2) 248 (1.1) 377 (1.D 511 23 79 (B
Marital Status
Married 31,1 @4 253 (1.9 23.1 (1.8) 48.7 (3.7) 155 (1.2) 368 (28 506 (3.9 43 (.3

Single/Divorced 258 (1.7) 305 2.0y 235 (1.5) 512 (3.3) 206 (1.3) 154 (1.0 363 23) 96 (.6)
Race

White 289 (3.5) 282 (3.5) 200 (24) 496 (6.I) 13.7 (1.7) 273 @4 456 (56) 6.7 (.B
Other i 247 (.5 259 (.5) 4029 (.8 525 (1.0) 428 (.8) 250 (.5 361 (D 712 (.hH
Education

H.S. Grad 25.7 (1.1) 40.1 (1.8 196 (.9) 579 (2.5 163 (.7 258 (I.D 562 2.5 79 (.3
College Grad 399 (6 166 (.2) 21.7 (.3) 386 (.50 53 (.1 301 (4 440 (.6 49 (.1
Political Affitiation ' '

Democrat 295 (1.8) 31.8 2.0) 26.1 (1.6) 498 (3.1) 224 (1.9 227 (1.4 400 (2.5 8.7 (.9
Republican 260 (1.3) 252 (1.3) 160 (.8) 48.0 (2.4) 159 (.B) 255 (1.3) 459 (2.3) 34 (.2
Independent 306 (.7 222 (.5 212 (.5) 581 (1.3) 115 (.3) 33.1 (.7 511 . 8.1 (.2
Religious Affiliation -

Protestant 302 2.5 267 2.2 35 Q.00 526 44 17.7 (1.5 281 (2.4 4839 (@) 6.7 (.6
Catholic 206 (.8) 375 (1.0y 18.1 (.5 532 (1.5) 129 (4) 325 (.9 424 (1.)) 56 (.2
Jewish 712 (.1) 423 14.4 2.1 (.1} 144 712 (.D

Other 25.1 (.6) 21.0 (.5) 347 (.8) 433 (1.0) 26.0 (.6) 24.7 (.6 292 (. 96 (.2
Income

Under $15k 303 (19 278 (1.7 27.7 (1.7 561 (3.4) 276 (1. 220 (1.3) 363 2 695 (.4
$15k-24 9k 256 (.7) 394 (L.I) 15.7 (.5 450 (1.3) 146 (4 243 (. 555 (16 176 (.
$25-39.9 335 (.6) 287 (.5) 242 (.5 48.1 (.9 138 (.3) 334 (.6) 556 (1.0 1.7 ¢.2)
$40-49.9 398 (3 272 () 34 522 (4) 58 354 () 570 (49 45
$50k+ 285 (3 167 () 112 (.1y 373 () 62 (.1) 486 (.4 455 (.9

Home Status

Rent 31,1 (.B) 316 (.8) 306 (.8) 530 (1.3 299 (. 205 (.5 345 (9 7.7 (.
Own 282 (3.3) 271 3.2y 21.7 (2.5) 498 (5.8) 152 (1.8) 284 (33) 466 (54 6.5 (.8)
Metro .
Urban 283 (2.8) 28.7 (2.9) 209 (2.1) 482 (4.8) 17.7 (1.8) 274 (2.7 404 @4.1) 638 (.0
Suburban 29.1 (1.2) 253 (.1} 28.7 (1.2) 548 (2.3) 178 (.0 256 (1.I) 535 (2.2) 6.4 (.3
Region

No. East 312 (.9 36.0 (1.1) 334 (1.0) 545 (1.6) 266 (.8) 376 (.1) 38.0 (A.hL 7.5 (.2
No. Central 262 (.9 284 (9 213 (.h 53.0 (1. 167 (.6) 31.8 (1.1) 440 (1.5 89 (.3)
South 248 (1.4 201 (1.) 245 (14 436 @24 151 (.8) 208 (1.2) 455 (2.5 44 (.2

West 372 (9) 343 (.B) 9.7 (. 557 (1.3) 1401 (3 207 (.5 496 (1.2) 8.1 (.2



Table 21.1

If you wanted to learn about volunteer opportunities, how would you
find out about them...?

Friend Church Employer Sponsoring Radio Television Newspaper/

family organizations magazines
Demographics (million) (million) (million) (million) (million) (million) {million)
Total 139 (5.2) 195 (7.9 £ (.3) 164 62) 2.1 (8 47 (1.8) 169 (6.4
Sex
Male 121 (1.9 172 28 1.1 (2 138 22) 26 (4 54 (9 172 28
Female 15.2 (3.3) 212 (4.6) T (1) 184 40 1.7 (4H 41 (9 167 (3.6)
Age
60-64 143 (1.3) 201 (1.9) 8 (.1) 192 (0.8) L7 (.2 60 (.6 173 (1.6
6569 152 (1.5) 248 (249 9 () 130 (1.3) 29 (.3) 46 (.5 204 .0
70-74 148 (1.I) 154 (1.2) 2 18.1 (1.4 L8 (.I) 34 (.3 146 (lL.1)
75-79 9.4 (.6) 219 (1.5 SO (1) 176 1.2y 24 (2) 40 (.3 141 (1.0
80+ 155 (. 92 (4 2.1 (.1) 131 (.6) (6 52 (.2 164 (.7
Retired
Yes 128 (3.4) 20.2 (5.3) 1.0 (.3) 162 (43) 20 (.5 49 (1.3 180 4.7
No 16.3 (1.9 18.0 (2.0) SO 171 (19 20 (.2) 43 (.5 142 (1.6)
Marital Status
Married 13.1 Q.7 21.3 @5 S () 153 ¢ 33 (h 57 4 175 3D
Single/Divorced 150 2.5 170 2.8 13 (.2) 17.7 2.9 S (D 34 (.6 162 2.7
Race
White 13.5 4.5 192 6.4 S () 162 (54 21 (D 46 (15 171 (3.D
Other 179 (.8 222 (9 33 (.) 176 (. 21 (.) 45 (.2) 142 (.6)
Education -
H.5. Grad. . 146 (1.6) 17.2 (1.9)- 1.0 (.1) 168 (1.9 25 (3 34 (4 183 Q0O
College Grad ) 113 (.7 206 (1.2) ) 220 (1.3) 22 (.1) 87 (.5 216 (1.3)
Political Affiliation ) :
Democrat 151 @3 178 @7 16 (.2) 162 25 23 (3 54 (8 126 (19
Republican 13.1 (1.8) 203 .7 2 160 22) 21 (.3) 42 (.6 226 (.0
Independent 138 (1.0) 228 (1.7 2 171 (13) 16 (.1) 47 (4 175 (1.3
Volunteer )
Frequent 227 (22) 294 29 12 (. 238 23) 49 (.5 45 (4 208 20
Infrequent 185 (1.0) 259 (1.4 185 (1.0 2.¥ (.1) 6.7 (4 187 (.0
Religions Affiliation
Protestant 13.1 2.9 206 @.6 g () 173 89 31 (.h 50 (1.1) 179 @40
Catholic 1283 (1. 224 49 1.0 (.) 131 (1.)) 2 59 (.5 184 (1.5
Jewish 317 (.2 27 (.0 11.9 (.1)
Other ‘ 185 (& 167 (O 1.5 (.1) 125 (.9 5 8 85 (4
Income
Under $15k 15,1 @3) 188 29 12 (.2 133 @0 16 (2) 35 (.5 126 (1.9
$15k-24.9x 132 4.0 17.1 (1.3) 4 1983 (1.5 32 (2 51 (4 213 (1.6
$25k-39.9k 10.3 (.5 21.3 (lL.I) 3 194 (1.0y 2.7 (.1) 838 (.5 222 (1.2
$40k-49 9k 10.1 (.2) 15.8 (.3) 190 (4 13 29 (. 207 (.4
$50k+ 153 (.4 222 (.6) 135 201 (.5 138 71 (.2 152 (4
Home Status _
Rent 169 (1.0) 131 (. 19 (.) 160 (.9 39 (.2) 140 (.B)
Own 13.4 (4.3) 20.7 (6.6) T (2 165 (53) 24 (B 48 (.5 172 (5.5
Metro
Urban 152 (4.1) 196 (5.2) 1.0 (.3) 158 (42) 16 (4 54 (1.5 201 (34
Suburban 107 (1.2) 194 (2.1) L () 178 (19 3.1 (3 2.8 (.3 90 (L0
Region

No. East 118 (.9 185 (1.4 6 163 (1.2) 29 (2) 79 (.6 249 (1.9
No. Central 164 (1.6 219 @) .7 (.1) 171 (1.6 3.1 (3) S1 (.5 180 (I.D
South 135 (1.8) 18.7 2.5 .7 (.1) 146 2.0 12 (2 3.0 (4 110 (1.5
West 133 (1.0) 190 (1.4 1.7 (. 189 (1.9 13 (.) 39 (.3) 180 (1.3)




Table 21.2

If you wanted to learn about volunteer opportunities, how would you

find out about them...?
Yellow Pages  Government Community/  Hospital Other Don't Know Refused
phone book Service
Demographics {million) (million) {million) (million) (miltion)  (million) {million)
Total 40 (1.5 3.1 (1.2) 189 (@.1) 53 Q20 154 (5.8 23.1 @.7) 3
Sex
Male 35 (.5 36 (6 177 29 32 (5 170 @7 M1 39 1
Female 46 (1.0 2.7 (.6) 199 @3y 69 (5 141 @G.1) 224 4.8) 1
Age
60-64 43 (4 37 (4 247 23 7.0 (D 164 (1.5 190 (1.8)
65-69 42 (4 24 (. 159 (1.5 55 (.5 196 (1.9 198 (1.9 4 (D
70-74 33 (3 24 (2 173 (13) 51 (4 135 (1.0 228 (LT} 1.1 (.1}
75-79 53 (4 46 (3) 195 (1.3) 3.6 (.2) 124 (.8 230 (16 4
80+ 23 () 1.9 (1) 154 (.6) 40 (.2) 11.7 (.5 407 (1.7 19 (.1}
Retired ‘
Yes 40 (1.0) 35 (.9 198 (5.2) 52 (14 146 (3.8 234 (6.2) 9 (2
No 42 (.5 21 (. 172 (1% 55 (.6 173 1.9 222 Q2.5 3
Marital Status .
Married 36 (D 28 (.6 187 (39 52 (1.1) 162 (3.4 224 4.7 S (.1
Single/Divorced 47 (.8) 3.5 (.6 191 (3.2) 54 (9 144 Q49 240 (10 9 (.
Race
White 41 .4 31 (.00 178 (5.9 55 (1.8) 153 (5.1) 229 (1.6) B (.3
Other 4.0 (.2 27 (. 279 (1.2 27 (.1) 162 (.7) 238 (1.0)
Education
H.S. Grad 36 (4 28 (.3) 181 Q0 62 (D 136 {15 216 Q4 iy K '} I
College Grad 49 (J3) 66 (4 283 (1. 25 () 194 (12) 144 (9 13 (.1
Political Affiliation
Democrat 28 (4 32 (.5 190 29 54 (.8 152 @23) 252 (3.8 6 (D
Republican 6.0 (.8) 29 (.4 205 (28 47 (.6 155 @1 180 24 10 (.1
Independent 23 (2) 34 (.3 163 (1.2) 6.7 (.5 138 (1.0 250 (1.9 5
Volunteer
Frequent 19 (2) 60 (.6) 240 Q4 41 (4 170 (1. 103 (1.9 A
Infrequnet 24 (1) 3.7 (. 215 (L) 85 (.5) 166 (9 139 (.3
Religious Affiliation
Protestant 37 (.8 30 (.7 196 (44 43 (1.0) 143 (32 40 (54 & (2
Catholic 19 (.2) 19 (.2) 188 (1.6 70 (.6 163 (14 182 (1.5 9 (.
Jewish 53 103 (.1} 264 (.1) 149 (.1)
Other 79 (4 5.1 (.3 164 (.8) 8.1 (4 199 (1.00 242 (1.
Income
Under $15k 37 (6 3.1 (.5 175 @7 41 (.6 137 Q.1 279 4.3 {2
$15k-24.9k 54 (4 35 (.3) 233 (1.8) 64 (.5 194 (15 155 (1.2
$25-39.9 27 () 28 () N9 (A1) 72 (4 194 (1.0 162 (.B)
$40-49.9 47 (1) 19 138 (3) 41 (.1) 119 (.2 281 (.6
$50k+ 53 () 56 () 223 (6 55 () 93 (2 B3 (D
Home Status
Rent 7.7 (4 2.9 (2) 156 (9) 74 (4 151 (.9 246 (1.4 S
Own 34 (1.L1) 3.0 (1.0) 196 (6.3) 49 (1.6 152 @9 229 (1.3 8 (.2
Metro
Urban 44 (1.2 33 (9 198 (53) 63 (1.1 160 (43) 182 (4.9 (.2
Suburban 32 (3 25 (3) 169 (1.8) 28 (.3) 13.7 (1.5 353 39 .
Region
No. East 47 (4 25 (2) 149 (1) 76 (.6 183 (149 173 (1.3) (.1
No. Central 18 (2 26 (J3) 225 2.2) 45 (4 114 (1.1) 244 Q23) .1
South 43 (.6) 36 (.5 178 Q24 49 (.7 163 22) 289 (39
West 57 (4 34 (2).204 (15 49 (4 160 (1.2) 166 (1.2) (.1



Table 22.1
Would you respond to a request for volunteers through...?

A Magazine Article *Public Service Anouncement” Posting at Church

Probably Probably Not Probably Probably not  Probably Probably not

Demographics (million) (mithon) (million) {million) {million) (million)
Total 10.7 «.0 86.4 (32.6) 31.7 (12.0) 64.8 24.5) 68.3 (25.8) 29.5 (11.1)
Sex

Male 105 (1.7 86.4 (13.9) 349 (5.6) 62.9 (10.1) 64.1 (10.3) 34.0 (5.5
Female 108 (2.3 86.4 (18.7) 203 (6.3) 66.2(143) 71555 261 (5.7
Age

60-64 143 (1.3) 847 (7.9 398 3.0 567 (5.3 739 (69 224 2.1
70-74 126 (1.2) 84.1 (8.2) 43 @33 636 (6.2 761 (7.4 23.1 @.3)
75-19 12.4 (.9 85.0 (6.9 328 (1.5 635 (4.8 63.0 (4.8) .358 (2.1
80+ 55 (.4 906 6.2) 200 (1.4 750 (5.1) 626 (4.3) 336 2.3
Retired i

Yes 10.1 @7 87.5 (23.0) 319 @34 64.7(17.00 672077 307 @1
No 122 (1.4) 83.8 (9.5 3.5 @3.6) 649 (13 Ti0 B8.0) 268 (3.0
Marital Status ’

Married 108 @2.3) 86.2 (18.1) 45 J2o 62.5(13.1) 70247 284 (65.0)

Single/Divorced 10.7 (1.8) 86.5 (14.4) 284 4.7 67.6 (11.3) 662 (11.0) 309 (5.1)
Race

White 8.9 (2.9 88.3 (29.3) 32.0 (10.6) 64.2 21.3) 674 (224 304 (10.1)
Other 260 (1.1} 70.9 (3.0) 30.2 (1.3) 690 29 760 (3.2 216 (.9
Educsation .

H.S. Grad 103 (1.1) 83.6 (9.8) 313 3.5 670 T4 T4 (09 279 3.1
College Grad - 188 (1. 78.7 4.7 397 Q24 558 (33 M2 @43 255 (1.9

. -Political Affiliation

Democrat o128 (L% 833 (12.6) 312 @47 643 (9.8) 687104 287 (44
Republican . 106 (1.4 87.4 (11.8) 320 (4.3) 65.5 (8.8) 710 (9.6) 28,6 (3.9
Independent 71 (.5 91.5 (6.9 294 Q2.2) 675 (5.1) 62.1 4.7 339 Q.6
Volunteer

Infrequent 10.1 (.6 88.7 4.9 355 20 603 (3.4 788 4.4 196 (1.
Frequent 143 (1.4) 84.1 (8.3) 42.1 4.1 55.2 (5.4 825 (8.I) 170 (1.
Religious Affiliation

Protestant 102 Q2.3 87.0 (19.4) 345 (A0 619 (13.8) M.7(67 2383 (3.3
Catholic 74 (.6 9.0 (7.5 287 QR4 69.5 (5.8) 617 (5.2) 346 (2.9
Jewish 216 (.h 784 (4 3711 (.2 628 (4 530 (3 410 (.3
Other 155 (.8 80.5 @.1) 271 (1.4 692 (3.5) 686 (3.5 297 (1.5
Income

Under $15k 9.0 (1.4 86.6 (13.3) 25.7 4.0 70.9 (10.9) 66.5 (10.2) 315 4.8
$15k-24.9k 92 (. 90.1 (6.8) 418 (3.2) 562 43) 720 (5.5 268 Q2.0)
$25-39.9 18.5 (1.0 81.5 «.3) 494 Q4 508 2.7 TI3 400 224 (1.2
$40-49.9 196 (.4 793 (1.6) ase (.1 619 (13) TI.1 (1.5 267 (.9
$50k+ 136 (.4 822 (2.2) 403 (1.1 572 (1.5 61.7 (1.6) 359 (1.0
Home Status

Rent 142 (.8 84.4 (4.8) 249 (1.4 T4 42D 617 4.7y 339 (2.
Own 10,1 (3.2) 86.7 (22.7) 32.8 (10.5) 63.4(20.2) 684 (21.8) 293 (9.4)
Metro

Urban 122 (3.3 85.5 (22.9) 337 9.0 633(17.0) 679(182) 299 (B.0
Surban 70 (.8 8386 9.7 268 29 68.6 (7.5) 654 (16 285 @GB.
Region

No. East 109 (.9 840 (6.2) 35 @25 629 4.7 663 @9 309 @23
No. Central 120 (1.2) 871 84 306 2.9 664 (64) T24 GO 259 .9
South 87 1. 874 (11.8) - 296 4.0 65.8 B89 T1.0 (9.6 263 (3.9

West 12.5 (9 8.2 (62 351 @5 628 @45 600 @) 388 23



Table 22.2
Would you respond to a request for volunteers through...?

Posling st Community Center  Posting at a Supermarket

A call from an agency

Probably Probably Not Probably Probably not Probsbly  Probably not
Demographics (million} (million) (million) {million) {million) {million)
Total 42.1 (159 54.5 (20.5) 244 (9.2 721 (27.2) 316 (119 63.6 (24.0)
Sex
© Male 4038 (66 571 (9.2 240 3.9 73.0(11.8) 324 (5.2) 63.4(102)
Female 431 (93 525 (1.4 246 (5.3 71.5(15.5) 31.0 (6. 63.8 (13.8)
Age
60-64 495 @) 47.8 (4.5) 274 (2.6) 696 (6.5 414 (3.9 550 (5.2
65-69 434 (4.2 532 (5.2) 272 Q2.6 694 (6.8) 343 (33 589 (5.7
70-74 412 3.1 574 @4.3) 21.5 (L.6) 757 .10 306 23 672 (5.
75-19 374 (2.6) 571 (.9 208 (1.4 744 (5.1) 248 (.7) 703 (4.B)
B0+ 317 (1.3 62.5 (.6) 219 (.9 B9 @) 165 (hHh 763 3.
Retired
Yes 41.7 (11.0) 55.5 (14.6) 24.6 (6.5) 72.6 (19.1) 30.0 (7.9) 65.0 (17.1)
No 433 @9 51.7 (5.8) 239 2.7 709 B.0) 355 @4.0) 6502 (6.8)
Marital Status
Married 418 (3.9) 55.1 (11.6) 25 @D 744.(15.6) 35.0 (7.30 599 (12.6)
Single/Divorced 424 (1.1 538 9.0) 26.5 (4.4) 695 (116) 275 46) 682014
Race
White 413 (137 54.8 (18.2) 231 (3.9 729 (24.2) 31.8(0.6) 633 Q211
Other 49.9 (2.1 50.1 2.1) 35.7 (1.5) 643 2. 316 (1.3) 640 2.7
Education
H.S. Grad “4.7 5.0 534 (5.9 2806 @3.1) n3 a9 '30.7 A4 643 .1
College Grad 438 Q2.6 525 3.1 248 (1.5 726 (43) - 453 2.7 501 (3.0)
Political Affiliation -
Democrat 442 6.7 523 (7.9 26.1 4.0) 70.0(10.6) 299 4.5 640 (9.7
Republican 380 (G.1) 3584 (9 241 (.2 736 (99 349 @47 623 (R4
Independent 456 (AH 525 (4.0 216 (1.6) 752 (5.7 320 (2.4 633 (4.8)
Volunteer
Infrequent 420 Q.3 55.2 (3.1) 21.7 (1.2 733 @.1) 410 Q3) 559 3.0)
Frequent 547 (5.9 426 (4.2) 29.1 (2.9} 686 6.7y 4183 1) 53.7 (5.3)
Religious Affiliation ‘ )
Protestant 4.1 09 529 (11.8) 256 (5.7 71.1(159) 348 (7.8) 605 (13.5
Catholic 391 393 59.7 (5.0 232 (1.9 745 (6.2) 278 (23) 693 (5.8
Jewish 6.7 (2D 63.1 (.4 145 (.1 853 (.5) 239 (1) 759 (.4
Other 418 Q.1 499 @.5) 212 {1.1) 73 37 281 (1. 653 (3.3)
Income
Under $15k 36 (.9 582 (9.0) 247 (3.8 70.8 (10.9) 257 (4.0) 683 {10.5
$15k-24.9k 507 3.9 463 (3.5) 279 @) 698 (5.3) 376 29 50 4.5
$25-399 483 (2.5 48.8 (2.5) 233 (.2 40 39 398 2D 576 Q.0
$40-49.9 475 (1.0 47.8 (1.0) 306 (.6 683 (1.4 439 (.9 513 (1.1)
$50k+ 352 (9 61.5 (1.6) 203 (.5 772 2.1 8526 (1.4 429 (1.1)
Home Status
Rent 40 2.5 54.1 @3.1) 284 (1.6 702 @0 217 (1.6 695 (4.0
Own 416 (13.3) 546 (17.4) 235 (0.5 726 (23.2)  32.4(10.3) 62.5 (20.0)
Metro
Urban 425 (114 54.7 (14.7) 241 (6.5 738 (19.8) 313 (34) 64.7(17.3)
Surban 409 4.5 538 (5.9 250 @0 680 (7.4 323 (3.5 611 6.D
Region
No. East 430 (.2 549 (4.1) 321 Q49 647 48 290 2.2) 663 (4.9
No. Central 437 @2 54.1 (5.2) 214 Q@.1) 767 (74 2718 2.7 6713 6.5
South 419 &7 524 (7.1) 25.1 (3.9 700 (94 39 @4 602 @8.1)
West 393 (2.8 583 4.2) 19.0 (1.49) 717 (56 334 Q4 625 4.5



Table 23

Do you feel that people should offer more time to volunteer activities than they currently do?

Yes No Yes No

Demographic {millions) {millions) Demograhics (millions) (millions)
Total 74.2 (28.0) 11.1 (4.2 Volunteer
Sex Infrequently B83.8 4.7 9.3 (.5
Male 68.2 (11.1) 13.2 Q.1 Frequently 843 (8.3) 58 (.6)
Female 78.2 (16.9) 9.5 (2.1) Religious Affiliation
Age ' Protestant 75.5 (16.9) 114 (2.6)
60-64 774 (1.3) 84 (.8 . Catholic 71.0 8.9 136 (1.1)
65-69 750 .. 13.2 (13 Jewish 9.6 (.5 K Jr
70-74 76.8 (5.8) 119 (9 Other 783 (4.0) 36 (2
75-19 64.6 (4.4) 115 (.8 Income

80+ 764 (3.2) 102 (.49 Under 15k 751 (11.6) 10.5 (1.6}
Retired . ) $15k-$24.9k 81.5 (6.2) 928 (.

Yes © 717 (18.9) 120 (3.2) $25k-$39.9k 739 (3.9 114 (.6

No 799 9.0) 920 (1.0p $40k-$49.9k 81.0 (1. 120 (.2
Marital Status ~ $50k+ 740 2.0y 9.0 (.2)
Married 71.4 (15.0) 125 (2.8 Home Status

Single/Divorced 77.7 (12.9) 9.4 (1.6) . Rent 71.8 (4.5 74 (4
Race Own 73.5 (23.5) 1184 (3.9)
‘White 72.8 24.2) 118 (39 Metro Status

Other 87.0 (3.7 44 (2 : Urban 74.9 (20.1) 1o Q.0
Education Suburban 724 (7.9 11.3  (1.2)
College Grad.  77.9 (4.6) 10.2 (.6 Region

H.S. Grad 73.8 3.1) 130 (.49 No, East 73.8 (5.5 11.9 (9
Political Affiliation No. Central ; 69.0 (6.6) ° 1.2 (1.3)
Republican 736 99 120 (1.6) South 79.4 (10.7) 68 (.9
Democrat 76.0 (11.5) 10.0 (1.5 West 7.7 5.2) 154 (1.1

Independent 742 (5.6) 119 (9

NOTE: The difference between Yes and No percentages represents those who “Don't Know” if they performed a volunteer service.

Table 23.1

Do You Feel People Should Volunteer More
Millions Of Americans 60+ Years Old

Yes 28
75%

Don't Know 5.2
14%



Table 22.3
Would you respond to a request for volunteers through...?

Visit from an agency Mail request from an apency Newspaper ad by an agency

Probably Probably Not Probably Probably not Probably Probably not

Demographics (million} (million) {miliion) (muilion) (million) (million)
Total 38 (4.7 55.5 (20.9) 18.5 (7.0) 779 (29.49) 156 (59 82.0 30.9)
Sex

Male 426 (6.9 519 3.4 2.2 (3.2) 76.8 (12.4) 150 (2.9 836 (13.9
Female 60 (0.8 58.1 (12.6) 174 (3.3) 788 (17.0) 160 (3.5 80.8(17.9
Age

60-64 473 4.9 473 (4.4) 246 (2.3) 727 (6.8) 205 (19 7181 (730
65-69 41.0 (4.0 52.7 5.1) 17.7 (.7 796 (7.8 208 20 772 (7.9
70-74 372 (2.8 579 4.4) 19.9 (1.5 767 (5.8) 134 (1.0) 849 (6.9
75-79 26.5 (1.8) 65.8 (4.5 11.8 (.8 833 (3.7 88 (.6). 8.3 (5.9
80+ ) 375 (1.6 588 (2.5 154 (.7 793 (3.3) 1.7 (.3) 891 (3.8
Yes 369 D 5§7.9 (15.2) 194 (5.1 71705 146 (3.8) 82.7 (21.8)
No 436 (49 49.5 (5.6) 16.7 (1.9 78.3 (8.9) 18.1 (.D 80.1 .1
Marital Status

Married 413 @B.7) 53.3(11.2) 18.7 39 783 (164 156 (3.3) 818 Q7.1

Single/Divorced 57 69 582 9.0 185 @.1) 713 (129 158 2.6 821137
Race

White 39.2 (13.0) 554 (18.9) 18.0 (6.0) 78.5 (26.1) 149 (5.00 83.0 (27.6)
Other 374 (1.6 53.8 2.3) 243 (1.0 721 (3.0 222 (9% T2.5 (.0
Education

H.S. Grad 2 4D 58.7 (6.5) 155 (.7 822 (0. 181 Q0 802 @9
College Grad 522 @) 439 2.6 245 (1.5 T3 @3 197 (12) 782 4.5
Political Affiliation -

Democrat 42.7 (6.5 51.2 (.B) 191 Q.9 T1.2 (11.D 140 (2.1) 821 (2.5
Republican 374 (5.0 57.1 Q.7) 178 24 80.2 (10.8) 188 (2.5) 80.5 (10.8)
Independent 55 QD 609 (4.6) 18.7 (1.4 777 69" 135 (1.0) 844 (64
Volunteer

Infrequent 06 (23 507 2.8 209 (1.2 760 (4.2) 164 (.9 790 449
Frequent 549 (54 39.0 (3.8) 265 2.6 709 6.9 174 (1.7, 804 (0.9
Religious Affiliation

Protestant 416 (0.3 512 (11.5) 183 (4.1) 782075 153 34 813132
Catholic 46 29 63.9 (5.3) 6.8 (14 809 (6.8) 160 (1.3) 835 (.0
Jewish 473 (3 527 (.3 186 (.1) 814 (.5 113 (.1) 887 (.5
Other 363 (1.8 582 (.3 247 (13 68.7 3.5) 186 (.9 T4 4.0
Income

Under $15k ass 5.4 573 (8.8) 18.2 (2.8) 767018 136 .1) 8338129
$15k-24.9k 455 (3.9 506 (3.8) 179 (14 80.7 6.1) 171 (1.3) 809 (6.1)
$25-399 4.7 2.3 503 (2.6) 2.2 (1.2 754 (39 207 Q1 T2 40
$40-49.9 45.1 (9 548 (1.1 350 (.N 639 (1.3 199 (4 1.1 (1.6
$50k+ 56.7 (1.5) 9.1 (1.0) 197 (% 75.1 200 224 (.6 75.1 2.0
Home Status )
Rent 351 Q.0 570 @3.3) 163 (9 806 (4.6) 18.9 (1.1) 81.1 .6)
Own 39.4 (12.6) 553 (7.1 19.0 (6.1) T4 247y 151 (48) 82.1 (26.2)
Metro

Ucban 375 (10.0) 57.2 (15.3) 190 &.1) 786 21.1) 178 (4.8 805 (Q1.6)
Surban 422 (4.6) 512 (5.6) 173 (1.9 76.4 (3.4) 102 (1.1) 85.7 (9.4
Region

No. East 375 2% 58.4 4.3) 20.7 (L.5) 766 5.7 236 (1.8 732 (5.4
No. Central 327 @30 60.0 (5.8) 15.1 (1.5) 829 (8.0) 139 (1.3) 843 (B.1
South 416 (5.6 529 (@.1) 209 (2.8) 741 (10.0) 127 (. 836 (11.3)

West 4$1 6D 511 @D 164 (1.2) 799 G.8 151 (1.1) 849 6.1)



Table 24

Do you feel that you should offer more time to volunteer activities than you currenily do?

Yes No Yes No
Demographic {millions) (millions} Demograhics (millions) (millions)
Total 43.6 (16.5) 53.8 (20.3) Volunteer
Sex Infrequently 554 (3.3) 397 @22
Male 425 (6.8) 554 (89 Frequently 431 4.2 558 (5.5
Female 44.4 (9.6) 527 (11.4) Religious Affiliation
Age Protestant 44 9.9 539 Q2.1
60-64 515 (48 - 443 @Y Catholic 392 (3.9 59.1 @9
65-69 493 (4.8) 486 @.1 Jewish 199 (.1 800 (.5
70-74 495 (3.7 492 @0 Other 532 Q.7 41.0 Q.1
75-719 288 2.0 682 4.7 . Income
80+ 266 (L.h) 72,1 (3.0) . Under 15k 41.6 (6.4) 570 @&
Retired ' $15k-$24.9k 499 (3.8) 476 (3.6
Yes 425 (11D 547 (14.4) $25k-3399xk - 478 (2.5 510 @7
No " 46.5 (5.3) 516 (5.8 $40k-$49.9k 513 (1.1) 454 (1.0}
Marital Status $50k+ 419 (1.I) 569 (1.5
Martied 459 (9.6) 514 (10.8) Home Status
Single/Divorced 40.8 (6.8) 568 (9.9 Rent 392 2.2) 58.7 (.4
Race Own 44.5 (14.2) 529 (16.9)
‘White 41.6 (13.8) 55.6 (18.5) Metro Status
Other 59.1 2.5 36 (1.7 Urban 443.7 (11.7) 54.1 (14.5)
Education Suburban 434 @47 530 (5.8
College Grad. 438 2.9 549 3.0) Region
H.S. Grad 41.8 (4.6) 553 6.1 No. East 389 29 598 (4.4)
Political Affiliation o . No. Central 399 (3.8 572 (5.5
Republican 38.0 (5.1) 610 @32 " South 508 (6.8) 454 {6.1)
Democrat 484 (1.3 481 (0.3 West 400 29 5.0 4.3

Independent 436 (3.3) 543 4.1

NOTE: The difference between Yes and No percentages represents those who "Don’t Know” if they performed a volunteer servicé.

Table 24.1 .

Do You Feel You Should Volunteer More?
' Millions Of Americans 60+ Years Old

Yes 16.5

Don't Know 1
3%

No 20.3
54%




Table 22.4

Would you respond to a request for volunteers through a request from a friend or relative?

Probably Probably not Probably Probably not
Demographic (miltions) {millions) Demograhics {millions) (millions)
Total 79.4 30.0) 18.1 (6.8) Volunteer
Sex Infrequently 89.2 (5.0 7.0 (4
Male 75.8 (12.2) 212 (34 Frequently 932 (9.1) 58 (.9
Female 82.1 (17.8) 158 34 Religious Affiliation
Age Protestant 82.6 (18.5) 149 (3.3
60-64 87.1 3.2 109 (1.0 Catholic 7271 (6.1) 149 @2
65-69 778 (0.6 201 2.0 Jewish 72 (4 266 (.2
70-74 B2.0 (6.2) 17.4 (1.3) Other T1.3 (3.9) 191. (1.0
75-79 729 (5.0 215 (1.5 Income
80+ 71.7 3.0) 254 (1.1) Under 15k 74.5 (11.5) 227 (3.5
Retired . $15k-324.9k 852 (6.5 135 (1.0
Yes 78.0 (20.5) 196 (5.2) $25k-339.9k 88.5 (4.6) 10,1 (.5
No : © 826 (9.4) 16.7 (1.7 $40k-$49.9k 88.7 (1.8) 113 (.2
Marital Status $50k+ 87.4 2.3) 82 (.2
Married 78.6 (16.5) 186 (3.9 Home Status
Single/Divorced 80.4 (13.4) 174 29 Remt 796 4.6) 178 (10
Race Ovwn T3R5 182 (5.8
White 79.8 (26.5) 1.7 9 Metro Status
Other 75.8 (3.2 218 (.9 Urban 80.4 21.5 182 &9
Education Suburban 770 (3.4 178 Q2.0
Coliege Grad. 857 (5.1) 133 (.D Region
H.S. Grad 81.7 .1 175 (1.9 No. East 769 5.7 219 (1.6
Political Affiliation - . . No. Central 81.3 (7.8) 149 (1.4
Republican 82.8 (11.2) 16,1 2.2) : : South 78.3 {10.5) 185 Q.5
Democrat 76.6 (11.6) 199 (3.0) West 815 (5.9 178 ({13

Independent 798 (6.0) 187 (1.4

NOTE: The difference between Yes and NO percentages represents those who (Don't Know) if they performed a volunteer service.

Table 22.5

Recruiting Potential Volunteers
Means For Recruiting

Friend's request
Church announce/post
Comm cntr ann/post
Sponsor visit

PSA

Sponsor tel. call
Public posting
Sponsor print ad
Sponsor letter

Publication article

0 20 40 60 80 100
Percent Who Would Probably Respond



Table 25.1

Do you feel that in providing opportunities for volunteers to help others...

The Federal Government is State and Local Governments
doing what they should are doing what they should
More than  Lessthan  The right Don’tknow Morethan Lessthan  The right  Don't know
it should it should amount it should it shoutd amount
Demographics (mitlion) (million) (million). {million) (million) {million) {million) {million)
Total 89 (3.4) 39.9 (15.0) 33.5(12.6) 17.5 (6.6) 9.1 (3.4) 402 (15.2) 362 (13.7) 144 (5.4
Sex .
Male 9.0 (1.5) 35.1 (6.7 35.1 (5.5 19.6 .3) 10.0 (1.6) 423 (6.8) 39.0 (6.3) 838 (1.4)
Female 8.7 (1.8) 49.3 (8.3) 311 (7.1) 145 (43) 8.5 (1.8) 386 (8.4) 341 (74) 185 @&.0)
Age o
60-64 78 (.7 451 @42) 317 G.0) 152 (1.4 119 (1.h) 423 @0 327 @.1) 131 (1.2
65-69 73 (D 415 (4.0) 365 (36) 149 (14 7.2 (.7 423 @1 385 3.7 118 (1.D
70-74 9.6 (.7) 458 (3.5) 274 Q.0) 170 (13) 6.6 (.5 459 (3.5 343 (26) 132 (1.0)
75-719 11.2 (.B) 296 Q.00 396 2.7 194 (1.3) 82 (.6) 280 (1.9 439 (3.0 195 (1.3
80+ 100 (.4) 306 (1.3) 319 (1.3) 27.5 (1.2) 135 (.6) 40.0 (1.7) 2958 (1.2 171 (.D
Retired
Yes 9.5 (2.5 39.5 (10.4) 32.6 (8.6) 182 (48) 9.4 (2.5 40.8(10.8) 36.1 (9.5 135 (3.6
No 75 (.8) 40.7 46) 355 (.0 161 (1.8) 84 (1.0) 339 4.4 362 @1 162 (1.8)
Marital Status
Married . BT (1.8 405 (8.5) 353 (1.4) 153 (G2 109 (23) 404 3.5 374 (78 111 23)

Single/Divorced 9.1 (1.5) 390 (6.5 316 (5.3) 201 (3.3 6.9 (1.2) 398 (6.6) 349 (5.8 182 (3.0
R.“ . . .

‘White 9.3 (3.1) 37.8 (12.6) 346 (11.5) 181 (6.0) 8.9 (.00 385 (12.6) 38.0(12.8) 145 (4.8)
Other ‘6.4 (.3 561 @4 272 (L) 102 (4 115 (.5 545 (2.3) 225 (9 115 (.9
Education -

H.S. Grad 7.4 (8.0) 373 (4.1) 38.6 (4.3) 165 (1.8) 57 (.6 37.1 (4.1) 435 (4.8) 13.7 (1.5)
College Grad 103 (.6) 423 (2.5 330 Q0 135 (.8 84 (.5 4.6 (2.6 37.7 22) 95 (.6
Political Affiliation . :
Democrat 84 (1.3) 47.7 (7.2) 300 (4.5 140 .1) 10.7 (1.6) 428 (6.5) 33.7 (5.1) 128 (1.9
Republican 109 (1.5) 29.9 4.0) 39.5 (5.3 19.1 (26 9.0 (1.2) 380 (5.1) 413 (5.6 113 (1.5
Independent 76 (.6) 431 (3.2 332 2.5 161 (1.2) 12 (.5 404 (3.0) 352 @7 173 (1.3)
Volunteer :
Infrequent 87 (.5 453 (23) 311 22 145 (.6 6.7 (4 4383 (2.4 407 23) 89 (.5
Frequent 88 (.9) 468 (4.6) 266 (2.6) 173 (1. 89 (.9 4.3 4.5 306 G.0 136 (1.3
Religious Affiliation

Protestant 9.5 .1) 38.1 (8.5 340 (7.6) 18.1 (400 9.0 (20) 410 (0.2) 368 (8.2) 129 (2.9
Catholic 9.6 (.8) 46.1 (3.9 319 @7 123 (1.0 104 (.9 393 (3.3) 387 (.2) 116 (1.0
Jewish 553 (3 213 () 132 (. 532 () 213 (. 255 (.
Other 4.1 (.2 394 Q.00 358 (1.8) 207 (i.1) 55 (.3 438 (2.2) 304 (1.5 203 (1.0)
Income

Under $15k 10.1 (1.5) 370 (5.7 334 (5.) 194 (3.0 9.1 (1.4 347 (5.3 367 (56 193 Q.0
$15k-24.9k 9.1 (D 444 G4 332 5 132 Q.00 128 (1.0) 43.9 (G.3) 331 @25 102 (.8)
$25-39.9 6.0 (.3) 469 (2.4) 350 (1.8) 122 (.6 74 (4 531 Q8 337 (1.8 57 (.3)
$40-49 9 53 D) 465 (1.0) 378 (.8) 104 (.2) 4.1 (.) 528 (1.I) 376 (.8) 55 (.1)
$50k+ 114 (3) 442 (1.2) 281 (.7 153 (4 99 (.3) 437 (1.2) 349 (.9 14 (.3)
Home Status

Rent 9.9 (.6) 40.1 23) 292 (1.Dh 208 (1.2) 6.0 (.3) 33.7 (1.9 403 (2.3 2.0 (.1
Own 8.7 (2.8) 399 (12.1) 344 (11.0) 168 (5.4 9.7 @.1) 41.2(13.2) 355014 134 (4.3)
Metro

Urban 9.4 (2.5 433 (11.6) 318 (5 153 @) 97 2.6) 420(11.3) 355 9.5 12.7 34
Suburban 7.6 (.8) 31.5 (3.4 377 @4.1) 23.0 25 1.7 (.B) 357 39 378 «.1) 185 Q.0
Region

No. East 52 (4 523 (39 31.0 23 115 (9 84 (.6 529 (39 292 . 95 (D
No. Central 104 (1.0) 36.5 (3.5 324 (3.1) 207 QRO 98 (.9 389 (3.7 367 (.5 147 (1.4
South 104 (1.4) 339 @46 37.7 6.1 179 24 98 (13) 369 (5.0 379 (5.1 159 {2.1)

West 79 (.6) 426 @.1) 299 (22) 188 (14) 7.8 (.6) 349 (2.5 403 (29 162 (1.2




Table 25.2

Do you feel that in providing opportunities for volunteers to help others...

For Profit Businesses Not-For-Profit Organizations

are doing what they should are doing what they should

More than  Lessthan  Theright Don't know More than  Lessthan  The right  Don’t know

they should  they should amount they should they should amount
Demographics (million)  (million) (million) (million) (million) (million) (million) (million)
Total 8.5 (3.2) 37.4 (14.1) 28.1 (10.6) 256 (9.7 11.0 (4.2) 18.7 (7.0) 50.8 (19.2) 193 (7.3)
Sex
Male 8.8 (1.4) 463 (7.5 274 (4.4 175 (2.8) 121 (2.00 206 (3.3) 52.1 (8.4) 15.1. 24
Female 8.3 (1.8) 30.8 (6.7) 28.7 (6.2) 31.6 (6.8) 102 (2.2) 17.2 (3.7) 49.9 (10.80 224 (4.9
Age
60-64 83 (.8) 474 (4.4) 274 (2.6) 169 (1.6) 140 (1.3) 190 (1.8) 545 (5.1) 125 (1.2)
65-69 9.5 (.9 37.7 3.7 29.1 (2.8) 235 (2.3) 12.8 (1.2) 20.8 (2.0)0 49.1 (4.8 17.1 (1.7)
70-74 8.1 (.6) 446 (3.4) 194 (1.4 282 (2.1) 100 (.8) 174 (1.3) 541 4.1) 185 (1.4
75-79 105 (.7 229 (1.6) 33.7 23) 31.7 22) 7.5 (.5 17.0 (1.2) 509 (3.5) 24.1 (1.7
80+ 42 (.2) 254 (1.1) 347 (1.5) 350 (1.5 8.1 (.3) 18.0 (.3) 40.7 (1.7) 332 (1.4
Retired
Yes 8.1 (2.1) 372 (9.8) 28.0 (7.4) 264 (6.9 101 (.7 19.8 (5.2) 509 (13.49 192 (5.1
No 9.5 (1.1) 383 (4.3) 283 (3.2) 236 (2.7) 133 (1.5) 16.2 (1.8) 51.2 (5.8) 19.1 (2.2)
Marital Status
Married 9.3 (2.0) 423 (8.9) 26.5 (5.6) 21.8 (4.6) 133 (2.8) 18.0 (3.8) 51.5(10.8) 17.2 (3.6)

Single/Divorced 7.9 (1.3) 316 (5.3) 303 (5.00 30.2 (5.00 83 (1.4 193 (3.2) 502 (8.4) 22.0 (3.7
Race

‘White 8.1 (2.7) 373 (12.4) 283 (94) 259 (8.6) 109 (3.6) 17.2 (5.7 52.2(17.4) 19.4 (6.5
Other *. 12.7 (.5 394 (.7 263 (1.1) 21.7 (.9 125 (5 299 (1.3) 409 (1.7) 16.7 (.7
Education

H.S. Grad 59 (.7) 389 (43) 334 (3.7) 215 (24 10.0 (1.1 158 (1.8) 57.6 (6.4) 16.6 (1.8)
College Grad 12.1 (.7 383 (2.3) 304 (1.8) 183 (1.1) 114 (.7) 209 (1.2) 56.0 (3.3) 108 (.6)
Political Affiliation

Democrat 8.7 (1.3) 39.8 (6.0) 26.7 (4.0) 245 (3.7 133 (.0) 190 (29 484 (7.3) 193 (2.9
Republican 83 (1.1) 348 (4.7) 32.1 (4.3) 242 (33) 86 (1.2) 184 (2.5 57.6 (71.8) 149 (2.0
Independent 97 (.7 395 (3.0) 255 (1.9) 253 (1.9 124 (.9 205 (1.5) 46.1 (3.5 21.2 (1.6)
Volunteer d
Infrequent 75 (4 464 (2.6) 306 (1.7) 155 (.9 144 (.8) 182 (1.0) 53.0 (3.0) 145 (.8)
Frequent 10.1 (1.0) 424 (4.2) 263 (2.6) 203 (2.0) 147 (1.4 176 (1.7) 545 (5.3) 12.7 (1.2)
Religious Affiliation

Protestant 8.9 (2.00 37.1 (83) 28.6 (6.4 252 (56) 9.9 (2.2) 203 (4.5) 50.6(11.3) 189 (4.2
Catholic 104 (.9 39.7 (3.3) 258 (2.2) 232 (1.9 175 (1.5 15.1 (1.3) 54.2 4.5 13.2 (1.1
Jewish 34 372 (2 270 (.2) 324 () 34 6.4 825 (.5 8.0
Other 4.5 (.2) 352 (1.8) 29.0 (1.5) 312 (1.6) 82 (.4 174 (.9 450 (2.3) 294 (1.5
Income

Under $15k 78 (1.2) 338 (5.2) 28.0 (4.3) 29.7 (4.6) 9.6 (1.5 203 (3.1) 46.7 (7.2) 23.2 (3.6)
$15k-24.9k 103 (.8) 48.0 (3.6) 204 (1.6) 212 (1.6) 156 (1.2) 17.0 (1.3) 559 (4.2) 115 (.9
$25-39.9 8.0 (.4 438 (2.3) 318 (1.7 164 (.9 132 (.7) 190 (1.0) 569 GB.00 109 (.6
$4049.9 10.2 (.2) 41.1 (.8) 362 (.7 124 (.3) 124 (.3) 269 (.6) 584 (1.2) 23
$50k+ 6.6 (.2) 442 (1.2) 26.1 (.7) 230 (.6) 65 (.2) 162 (.49 541 (1.4 232 (.9
Home Status

Rent 7.0 (4 300 (1.7) 295 (1.7) 326 (1.9 7.1 (.4 244 (14 464 (2.7) 22.1 (1.3)
Own 8.8 (2.8) 38.8(12.4) 279 (89 242 (7.7) 11.8 (3.8) 17.7 (5.6) 51.5(16.5) 189 (6.0)
Metro

Urban 8.4 (2.2) 39.1(10.5) 284 (7.6) 23.7 (6.4 11.8 (3.2) 18.7 (5.00 51.5(13.8) 17.9 (4.8
Suburban 88 (1.0) 334 (3.6) 274 (3.00 302 (33) 92 (1.0) 184 (2.0 493 (5.9 22.7 (2.5
Region

No. East 11.2 (.8 39.8 (3.0) 29.1 (2.2) 199 (1.5) 14.1 (1.0)0 21.8 (1.6) 51.0 (3.8) 132 (1.0
No. Central 8.1 (.8) 369 (3.5 295 (2.8 255 (25 147 (14 143 (1.4 494 @7 21.7 2.1
South 69 (.9 362 (49 260 (3.5 309 42 100 (1.4 175 (24 507 (6.8 218 29

West 93 (.7) 380 (2.8 292 (.1) 216 (1.6) 49 (4 234 (L.7) 53.0 (3.8) 18.0 (1.3)



Table 25.3

Do you feel that in providing opportunities for volunteers to help others...

Churches or Religious Instituitions are doz‘ng what they should

More than Less than  The right  Don’t know More than Less than The right  Don’t know

they should  they should amount they should they should amount
Demographics (million)  (million) (million)  (million) (million) (million) (million)  (million)
Total 13.1 4.9) 20.1 (7.6) 57.1 (21.5) 9.6 (3.6) Volunteer
Sex Infrequent 142 (.8 213 (1.2) 592 (33) 52 (.3
Male 148 (24) 222 (3.6) 534 (86) 9.6 (1.5  Frequent 14.1 (1.4) 25.6 (2.5 53.9 (53) 58 (.6)
Female 11.8 (2.6) 18.5 (4.0) 59.8 (12.9)0 9.6 (2.1) Religious Affiliation
Age Protestant 109 (2.4) 220 (4.9 59.7(13.3) 7.1 (1.6)
60-64 13.9 (1.3) 16.1 (1.5) 602 (5.6) 9.7 (.9)  Catholic 193 (1.6) 11.9 (1.0) 63.5 (53) 53 (.4
65-69 16.5 (1.6) 242 (2.4) 53.1 (520 6.0 (.6) Jewish 3.9 399 (.2) 41.7 (.2) 144 (.1
70-74 10.1 (.8) 182 (1.4) 627 @47 9.1 (.7)  Other 149 (.8) 23.0 (1.2) 425 (22) 196 (1.0)
75-79 83 (.6) 133 (.9) 659 (4.5) 12.0 (.8) Income
80+ 16.6 (.7 33.7 (1.4) 346 (1.5 15.1 (.6)  Under $15k 11.4 (1.8) 23.7 (3.7) 54.1 (8.3) 10.6 (1.6)
Retired $15k-24.9k 122 (.9) 188 (1.4) 640 (49 50 (.4
Yes 127 3.3) 21.9 (5.8) 56.6 (149 8.8 (2.3)  $25-39.9 22.7 (1 203 (1.1 517 @D S3 (I
No 13.9 (1.6) 16.0 (1.8) 58.2 (6.6) 11.6 (1.3)  $4049.9 95 (.2) 21.7 (.4 614 (1.3) 74 (.2
Marital Status $50k+ 11.6 (.3) 165 (.4) 52.0 (1.4) 199 (.5
Married 144 (3.0) 189 (4.0) 57.6 (12.1) 9.0 (1.9) Home Status
Single/Divorced 11.5 (1.9) 21.7 @3.6) 563 (9.4) 103 (L.7)  Rent 153 (.9 159 (.9 547 @3.1) 140 (.9
Race ' Own 12.7 @&.1) 209 (6.7) 57.4(183) 8.9 (2.8)
White 13.4 (4.4) 178 (5.9) 59.4(19.8) 9.2 (3.1) Metro
Other 11.8 (.5) 39.0 (1.6) 39.0 (1.6) 102 (.4  Urban 146 (3.9 198 (5.3) 56.1 (1500 9.4 (.5
Education : - 7o Suburban 9.5 (1.0) 20.7 (2.3) 59.3 (6.5 102 (1.D)
H.S. Grad 121 (1.3) 193 @2.1) 614 (6.8) 7.2 (.8) Region : :
College Grad 17.1 (1.0) 19.2 (1.1) 545 3.2) 82 (.5 No.East 22.7 (1.7) 19.0 (1.4) 531 3.9 5.1 (.4
Political Affiliation No. Central 11.5 (1.1) 17.8 (1.7) 61.1 (590 9.7 (.9
Democrat 124 (1.9) 236 @.6) S56.1 8.5 7.7 (1.2 South 11.1 (1.5) 242 (3.3) 533 (71.2) 11.4 (1.5
Republican 133 (1.3) 173 @3) 603 (8.1) 87 (1.2)  West 9.1 (.7 166 (1.2) 628 (4.5 108 (.8)
Independent 16.2 (1.2) 18.4 (1.4) 545 (4.1) 11.0 (.8)

Table 25.4

Providing Opportunities For Volunteerism
Percent Who Feel Sponsor Does Less Than
They Should To Provide Opportunities*

Federal Government

State & Local Govts

For-Profit Business

Religious Insts

Non-Profit Business '

Percent

50




